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1. INTRODUCTION 

The Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report) has been prepared in 

accordance with sections 26A and 26B of the Financial Management and Audit Act 1990. Accordingly, it 

presents the information required for a Revised Estimates Report as well as a December Quarterly Report. 

The Report contains the following information: 

 Section 2 provides an update of the Government’s Fiscal Strategy; 

 Section 3 updates the Tasmanian economic aggregates and forecasts published in the 2015-16 Budget 

Papers; 

 Section 4 presents General Government financial results for the six months ending 31 December 2015 

and revised Budget estimates presented in accordance with the applicable Australian Accounting Standard 

AASB 1049 Whole of Government and General Government Sector Financial Reporting. Commentary is 

provided on material changes between original and revised Budget estimates; 

 Section 5 presents revised fiscal estimates for the General Government, Public Non-Financial 

Corporations, Public Financial Corporations, Total Non-Financial Public and Total State Sectors, in 

accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework reporting requirements for a Loan Council 

Mid-Year Report; and 

 Section 6 summarises the receipts to and expenditure from the Consolidated Fund and balances within 

the Special Deposits and Trust Fund.  

This Report should be read in conjunction with the 2015-16 Budget Papers and the Guide to the Budget. 

The financial information provided in this Report reflects the results of the mid-year review of the 

2015-16 Budget. Further review of the Forward Estimates will be undertaken as part of the development of 

the 2016-17 Budget. Information on significant risks and issues that may impact on the Budget position and 

Forward Estimates in the future, but which are unable to be accurately quantified or remain uncertain at the 

time of the finalisation of this Report, is also provided in Section 4 (Risks and Disclosures) of this Report. 

Table 1.1 summarises the impact of budget variations on Key Fiscal Measures since the 2015-16 Budget. 

Information on all policy and parameter variations is provided in the Policy and Parameter Statement in 

Section 4 of this Report. 
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 General Government Sector Key Fiscal Measures 

  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

 Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Net Operating Balance 
    

Budget 2015-16 (58.5) 101.5  88.0  182.4  

Variations 1.9  (9.9) (23.4) (112.1) 

2015-16 Revised (56.6) 91.5  64.6  70.3  

     

Net Debt      

Budget 2015-16 (252.6) (214.2) (306.0) (492.9) 

Variations (156.9) (143.6) (107.1) 10.9  

2015-16 Revised (409.5) (357.8) (413.1) (482.0) 

     

Infrastructure Expenditure     

Budget 2015-16 409.8  524.5  448.1  424.5  

Variations 24.6  13.6  4.1  0.4  

2015-16 Revised 434.4  538.1  452.2  424.9  

          

 

Whilst a slight improvement in the estimated Net Operating Balance for 2015-16 has been recorded in this 

Report, over the Budget and Forward Estimates period, the Net Operating Balance has deteriorated by a total 

of $143.5 million. This reduction over the Budget and Forward Estimates reflects a number of new 

Government expenditure commitments (policy decisions), totalling $88.7 million and net parameter 

adjustments of $51.7 million, since the 2015-16 Budget.  

Major additional policy expenditure decisions which have impacted on the Net Operating Balance over the 

Budget and Forward Estimates period include: 

 Safe Homes, Safe Families - Family Violence Action Plan Implementation $25.6 million; 

 Tasmania’s Affordable Housing Strategy 2015-2025 Projects $5.6 million; 

 Academy of Creative Industries and Performing Arts Additional Funding $9.9 million; 

 New Hawthorn Football Club Agreement $11.3 million; 

 Tasmania Jobs and Investment Fund $8 million;  

 Government Contribution to the State Fire Commission $1.5 million; 

 Syrian Refugee Response $2.2 million; 

 Nyrstar Agreement $5 million; 

 Additional expenditure in the Tasmanian Health Service of $10 million which reflects above budget 

expenditure in 2015-16;  

 Additional expenditure in the Department of State Growth of $3.3 million which reflects above budget 

expenditure in 2015-16; 

 Dark MOFO Additional Funding $1.7 million; and 
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 Move of Mineral Resources Tasmania to Burnie $2.6 million. 

Parameter variations reflect changes due to the economic environment, the agency operating environment or 

the timing of a transaction. They reflect the impact of changes to revenues and expenses that do not arise 

from a government decision. Major parameter adjustments which have impacted on the Net Operating 

Balance over the Budget and Forward Estimates include: 

 a net increase in GST revenue of $33.1 million; 

 a net increase in National Partnership Payments, Specific Purpose Payments and other Australian 

Government Grant revenue of $114.3 million which is reflected in additional agency expenditure. Additional 

agency expenditure also reflects Australian Government funding carried forward from 2014-15; 

 a net increase in Taxation revenue of $10.1 million which primarily reflects an increase in revenue from 

Conveyance Duty and Motor Vehicle Duty, partially offset by a reduction in revenue from Land Tax and 

Insurance Duty; 

 an increase in Dividend, Tax and Rate Equivalent Income from Government Businesses of $31.3 million 

in 2015-16 which is offset by a reduction of $16.8 million in dividends and $14.4 million in Income Tax and 

Rates Equivalent Income across the Forward Estimates. The deterioration across the Forward Estimates 

primarily reflects a decrease in revenue from Hydro Tasmania, partially offset by an increase in revenue 

from the Motor Accidents Insurance Board; 

 a reduction in Mineral Royalties revenue of $16.3 million reflecting the decline in base metal prices; 

 an administrative reclassification of capital expenditure to recurrent expenditure of $104.1 million following 

a review by the Department of State Growth to better align with current experience; 

 an increase in First Home Owner Grants expenditure of $9.5 million reflecting increased demand; 

 an increase in the estimated superannuation employer service cost of $34.6 million partially offset by a 

decrease in the Nominal Superannuation Interest Expense of $18.6 million reflecting the latest actuarial 

projection of the Government’s defined benefit obligation;  

 unexpended amounts of $28.2 million from 2014-15 carried forward under Section 8A(2) of the 

Public Account Act 1986, to be expensed in 2015-16 resulting in increased agency expenditure; and 

 a decrease in Depreciation expenditure of $88 million primarily reflecting a downward revision of road 

infrastructure depreciation following a review by the Department of State Growth of the useful life of road 

assets to better align with current experience. 
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2. FISCAL STRATEGY UPDATE 

The Government announced a new Fiscal Strategy in the 2014-15 Budget. The Fiscal Strategy is based on 

long-term fiscal principles, which aim to achieve financial sustainability and reflect responsible financial 

management.  

Following the passage of the Charter of Budget Responsibility Amendment Act 2015, the following long-term 

principles have now been embedded in the Charter of Budget Responsibility Act 2007: 

 manage the State’s finances responsibly for the wellbeing of all Tasmanians; 

 provide for the future for the next generation of Tasmanians; 

 prepare for unexpected events by building a robust financial position; 

 improve services to Tasmanians by building a strong economy and efficiently allocating public resources to 

gain the maximum community benefit; 

 formulate spending and taxation policies that ensure a reasonable degree of equity, stability and 

predictability; and 

 ensure transparency and accountability in developing, implementing and reporting on fiscal objectives. 

To achieve the established long-term principles the Government identified the following Strategic Actions: 

1. Annual growth in General Government operating expenses will be lower than the long-term average growth 

in revenue. 

2. General Government debt and defined benefit superannuation liabilities will be managed to ensure the 

combined annual servicing cost is less than six per cent of General Government cash receipts. 

3. A competitive tax environment will be maintained with an objective for state taxes to be efficient, fair, simple, 

stable and sustainable. 

4. Government businesses will be required to deliver services to Tasmanians at the lowest sustainable cost, 

while also providing an appropriate financial return to the Government. 

5. Tasmanian Government infrastructure investment will maintain existing assets, respond to economic and 

population growth and reflect the changing needs of the community. 

6. Public sector efficiency, productivity and financial transparency will be improved. 

Based on the information provided in this Report, Table 2.1 provides an update on progress in implementing 

the Fiscal Strategy Strategic Actions. 
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 Fiscal Strategy Update 

Strategic Action 2015-16 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

1. Annual growth in General 

Government operating 

expenses will be lower than the 

long-term average growth in 

revenue. 

 The long-run growth in revenue is approximately 

4.6 per cent per annum (1999-00 to 2014-15 actual). 

 The growth in revenue over the period from 2014-15 

(actual) to the 2018-19 Revised Forward Estimate is 

2.3 per cent (2.8 per cent in the 2015-16 Budget based on 

the 2014-15 estimated outcome) compared to the growth in 

expenditure of 1.7 per cent (1.1 per cent in the 2015-16 

Budget). 

 The revised 2015-16 Budget and Forward Estimates 

continue to reflect the achievement of this Strategic Action, 

but with a smaller margin which requires careful monitoring. 

 A Net Operating Balance surplus continues to be estimated 

to be achieved in 2016-17, which is three years earlier than 

the Government’s target of a surplus by 2019-20. A surplus 

is estimated to be maintained over the Forward Estimates 

period. The last time a Net Operating Balance surplus was 

achieved was in 2009-10. 

 It is essential that expenditure continues to be constrained 

over the medium to long-term given the uncertainties in 

relation to financial transfers from the Australian 

Government. This includes ongoing constraint in public 

sector wage outcomes and careful management of public 

sector employment levels. 

2. General Government debt and 

defined benefit superannuation 

liabilities will be managed to 

ensure the combined annual 

servicing cost is less than 

six per cent of General 

Government cash receipts. 

 The Revised Estimates Report details an improvement in 

the General Government Net Debt position as at 

30 June 2016, 2017 and 2018, with a slight deterioration as 

at 30 June 2019 when compared to the 2015-16 Budget 

and Forward Estimates. 

 General Government Net Debt is now estimated to be 

negative $409.5 million as at 30 June 2016, an 

improvement of $156.9 million from the 2015-16 Budget 

estimate. General Government Net Debt is then estimated 

to continue to improve over the Forward Estimates to 

negative $482 million by 30 June 2019. 
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update (continued) 

Strategic Action 2015-16 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

2.     Government debt and defined 

benefit superannuation liabilities 

will be managed to ensure the 

combined annual servicing cost 

is less than six per cent of 

General Government cash 

receipts (continued). 

 Borrowing and defined benefit costs as a percentage of 

General Government cash receipts remain below the 

established maximum of six per cent over the Budget and 

Forward Estimates period.  

 The achievement of this Strategic Action will become 

increasingly challenging as the annual employer 

contribution payments increase. 

3. A competitive tax environment 

will be maintained with an 

objective for state taxes to be 

efficient, fair, simple, stable and 

sustainable. 

 

 According to the most recent Commonwealth Grants 

Commission data (2015), Tasmania currently has the 

lowest taxation severity of all jurisdictions and is well below 

the national average.  

 A competitive tax environment complements other support 

provided by the Government to business through entities 

such as the Department of State Growth, the Office of the 

Coordinator-General, the Red Tape Reduction Coordinator 

and Tourism Tasmania.  

 The Government has recently released its Red Tape 

Reduction Audit Report, which includes relevantly two 

amendments to the Duties Act 2001. The first will grant a 

duty exemption for an internal reconstruction or 

consolidation of a corporate group, bringing Tasmania in 

line with other jurisdictions. The second amendment, being 

considered as part of the budget process, will broaden the 

permitted use of the current duty exemption for 

demonstrator vehicles to reflect more contemporary 

business practises for new motor vehicle dealerships. 

 Tasmania will continue to actively participate in national 

taxation policy reform discussions.  
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update (continued) 

Strategic Action 2015-16 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

4. Government businesses will be 

required to deliver services to 

Tasmanians at the lowest 

sustainable cost, while also 

providing an appropriate 

financial return to the 

Government. 

 The Government has issued revised guidelines for the 

appointment of directors to Government businesses to 

ensure ongoing Board renewal. A database has also been 

established whereby interested persons can register their 

interest for potential Government business Board 

appointments.    

 The Government has also taken a number of steps to 

improve the efficiency and financial performance of 

government businesses and their contribution to the 

Budget, including:  

 transitioning Forestry Tasmania to a more financially 

sustainable model;  

 working with Hydro Tasmania to maintain the 

long-term sustainability of the business in the face of 

the current difficult operating environment;  

 implementing reforms at the Retirement Benefits 

Fund;  

 implementation of a package of reforms to enable 

Tasracing Pty Ltd to operate sustainably within the 

Government funding allocation;  

 reallocating equity across the State-owned electricity 

business portfolio; and  

 the successful refurbishment of the Spirit of Tasmania 

vessels to encourage more tourists on TT-Line’s 

vessels.  
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Table 2.1: Fiscal Strategy Update (continued) 

Strategic Action 2015-16 Revised Estimates Report Comment 

5. Tasmanian Government 

infrastructure investment will 

maintain existing assets, 

respond to economic and 

population growth and reflect 

the changing needs of the 

community. 

 Over the Budget and Forward Estimates period, the 

Government will invest over $1.8 billion in Tasmania’s 

infrastructure to support the Tasmanian community. 

 Since the 2015-16 Budget, the Government has committed 

to significant additional infrastructure expenditure. This 

includes $32.3 million for the Royal Hobart Hospital 

Redevelopment, $3.6 million for the new Police Vessel, 

$5.1 million for affordable housing and an additional 

$18.8 million for a number of immediate 2015-16 

infrastructure projects. 

 Based on the estimates presented in this Report, 

investment by the Government in Non-Financial Assets 

continues to exceed the value of depreciation over the 

Budget and Forward Estimates period. 

6. Public sector efficiency, 

productivity and financial 

transparency will be improved. 

 The Budget Savings Strategies that were implemented as 

part of the 2014-15 Budget have assisted in improving the 

productivity and efficiency of the Tasmanian public sector. 

 Amendments to the Charter of Budget Responsibility 

Act 2007 have now been passed by Parliament. This 

enshrines new principles of sound fiscal management in the 

legislation and also establishes a requirement for a report 

to be prepared on the sustainability of the State finances 

once every five years. 

 The Financial Management Bill 2015 has also been passed 

by the House of Assembly and will be further considered by 

the Legislative Council in 2016. The proposed 

implementation date for the reforms is 1 July 2018. 
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3. TASMANIAN ECONOMIC 

AGGREGATES AND 

FORECASTS 

 Economic Forecasts  

  Budget Revised Budget Forecasts 

 2014-15 2015-16 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 

 Actual Forecast Estimate Projections 

        

Gross State Product (real, % change) 1.6 2½ 2½ 2 2 2 

State Final Demand (real, % change) 0.2 2½ 1¾ 2¼ 2¼ 2¼ 

Employment (year-average, % change) 3.0 ½ ½ 1 1 1 

Labour Force Participation Rate  

(year-average, %) 

61.1 60¾ 61 61 61 61 

Unemployment Rate (year-average, %) 6.8 6¾ 6½ 6½ 6½ 6½ 

Consumer Price Index – Hobart  

(year-average, % change) 

1.1 2¼ 1¾ 2¼ 2¼ 2¼ 

Population (year-average, % change) 0.3 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 

       
Source: Actual – ABS; Estimates, Forecasts and Projections – Department of Treasury and Finance. 

Global and national economic environment 

The global outlook has softened since the 2015-16 Budget. While global economic conditions have been 

improving modestly, following relatively weak growth in 2015, economic forecasts for 2016 and 2017 have been 

revised downwards by organisations such as the International Monetary Fund. This has primarily been driven 

by slower than expected growth in emerging and developing economies. 

The advanced economies have been making an increased contribution to world growth. The United States 

economy has been performing relatively strongly, with solid growth in GDP and an improvement in the labour 

market. This allowed the United States Federal Reserve to raise the official cash rate by 25 basis points in 

December 2015, the first increase since 2006. In the euro area, conditions are better than in recent years, 

though they remain subdued with persistent high unemployment. Concerns remain over the sovereign debt 

problems faced by several southern European countries and the vulnerability of the financial markets.       

Most global growth continues to be from developing and emerging economies, many of which are Tasmania’s 

major trading partners in East Asia. Although the longer-term outlook for these economies remains strong, 

growth forecasts have been revised lower in recent months. China, Tasmania’s largest export market, has 

faced weaker economic conditions recently though it still outperforms almost all other countries in absolute 

terms. The transition in China from investment-led growth to a greater focus on consumer goods and services 

has been accompanied by a decline in manufacturing output and some major falls in Chinese equity prices. 

Uncertainty over China’s future economic performance has increased since the 2015-16 Budget and is currently 

a major issue of concern to global financial markets.  
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The global prices of some key commodities, including iron ore and zinc, continued to ease over 2015, reflecting 

increased global supply and reduced demand, especially from China. The Australian dollar has been adjusting 

to these lower commodity prices. However, for several commodities, the dollar depreciation has not been 

sufficient to offset the price falls, resulting in continued pressure on margins for several of Tasmania’s exporters.    

The Australian economy continues to grow below trend rates, partly because the decline in minerals-related 

investment is not being offset by growth in investment in other industries. The weakness in commodity prices, 

particularly iron ore and coal, is reducing Australia’s terms of trade, which has a contractionary effect on real 

incomes for Australian households. 

The near-term outlook is for moderate growth in Australian GDP. The Australian Government’s 

2015-16 Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook downgraded the forecast for GDP in 2015-16 by ¼ of a 

percentage point to 2½ per cent compared to the forecast in the Australian Government’s 2015-16 Budget. 

Growth is forecast to increase marginally to 2¾ per cent in 2016-17, down from the forecast of 3¼ per cent in 

the 2015-16 Budget. 

The Reserve Bank of Australia has kept the cash rate at the record low level of two per cent since May 2015; 

the accommodative monetary policy reflects weak national economic conditions and the RBA’s concern over 

recent financial turbulence.   

The RBA also downgraded its forecast for national inflation for the year ending June 2016, from two to three per 

cent in its May 2015 Statement on Monetary Policy to 1½ per cent in its February 2016 Statement on Monetary 

Policy. The RBA stated that the relatively low level of inflation is partly due to temporary factors such as low 

fuel and lower utility prices. National inflation is expected to pick up slightly in 2016-17 to be within the RBA’s 

target band of two to three per cent. National wages growth remains modest, reflecting not just low inflation 

expectations but also relatively subdued labour market conditions through most of 2015, with weak growth in 

aggregate hours worked and the unemployment rate above decade trend levels.      

Recent economic performance and outlook for the Tasmanian economy 

Tasmania’s economy has continued to show improvement over the past year, driven largely by growth in private 

sector demand within Tasmania. State final demand has been growing, primarily due to strong growth in private 

investment and consumption. There is no change in the forecast for economic growth for 2015-16, at 2½ per 

cent, which is above the long-term trend. 

Dwelling investment in the September quarter 2015 was almost 12 per cent above the level in the 

September quarter 2014, assisted by the impact of the First Home Builder Boost and low interest rates. Some 

easing is expected from this very high level of activity as the grants to first home owners have been winding 

down from a maximum of $30 000 in 2014 to $10 000 from 1 January 2016. However, the sector will continued 

to be supported by very accommodative financial conditions and relatively low housing prices. 

Tasmanian business investment has also been increasing, with the level in the September quarter 2015 almost 

eight per cent higher than a year earlier. Forward indicators of business investment are promising, with a 

number of large private projects underway or expected to commence shortly. Business confidence appears to 

be higher in the South of the State than in the North or the North-West, which may be influenced by the greater 

level of construction activity in the South, including the parliament square project and several large hotel 

developments around Hobart. Further growth in business investment is expected for the remainder of 2015-16.   

Tasmanian household consumption, which accounts for around two-thirds of Tasmania’s gross state product, 

has been picking up over the past few quarters, following below average growth in recent years. This is 

expected to be maintained over 2015-16.   
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Tasmania’s tourism sector continues to expand, with the number of visitors to the State seven per cent higher 

in the year to the September quarter 2015 compared to the previous 12 months. This has contributed to the 

growth in employment across the State and has been the stimulus for the growth in hotel developments. With 

the lower exchange rate, increased links with Asian countries, particularly China and the increased tourism 

offerings, the outlook for Tasmania’s tourism sector appears strong.   

This growth in tourism is supporting regions affected by closures in other industries, including Caterpillar’s 

mining equipment manufacturing plant at Burnie and the lack of mining activity at the Mount Lyell copper mine 

and the Avebury nickel mine.    

Public investment is also contributing to the State’s growing construction industry, particularly the Royal Hobart 

Hospital Redevelopment and the University of Tasmania accommodation projects in Launceston and Hobart.   

State final demand in Tasmania is expected to grow by 1¾ per cent in 2015-16, down from the forecast of 

2½ per cent in the 2015-16 Budget. This difference is primarily due some significant revisions to ABS data that 

have affected the reported level of private investment and consumption in 2014-15. 

The volume of international exports has increased in each of the past three quarters to be around 3.4 per cent 

above the level of one year earlier, though the level remains low by historical standards. The fall in commodity 

prices has been mitigated by the fall in the Australian dollar and solid performance in some agricultural industry 

exports. The changes to the Tasmanian Freight Equalisation Scheme from 1 January 2016 are anticipated to 

have a positive impact on Tasmanian exports. Export growth for 2015-16 is now expected to be a little stronger 

than forecast in the 2015-16 Budget.  

According to the ABS, the Tasmanian labour market has showed significant monthly volatility over the past 

year. Estimates showed strong growth in the third quarter of 2015, which has been offset by more recent 

volatility. However, the unemployment rate has generally trended down from 8.1 per cent in mid-2013 to 6.6 per 

cent in December 2015. 

With the level of employment in the first half of 2015-16 higher than the previous year, and a positive economic 

outlook for the second half, the year-average level of employment is expected to increase by ½ of one per cent 

in 2015-16, which is unchanged from the forecast in the 2015-16 Budget. This follows strong growth in 

employment of three per cent in 2014-15.   

The unemployment rate is estimated to be 6½ per cent in year-average terms in 2015-16, down from the 

forecast of 6¾ per cent in the 2015-16 Budget. The participation rate is now expected to be 61 per cent in 2015-

16, up from 60¾ per cent in the 2015-16 Budget. Over the Forward Estimates period, the labour market 

indicators are more positive than in the 2015-16 Budget. The unemployment rate over this period is lower than 

projected at Budget, at 6½ per cent, and the participation rate has been revised upwards to 61 per cent, from 

60¾ per cent. 

Despite the improved labour market conditions, wages growth in Tasmania has been moderate. The Wage 

Price Index increased by only 2.4 per cent in the year to September 2015, well below the long-term trend 

increase of 3.4 per cent.  

The improved economic conditions in Tasmania have been reflected in population movements, with lower 

levels of net interstate out-migration in 2014-15 including, for the June quarter 2015, a return to net interstate 

in-migration. Tasmania’s population is expected to grow by 0.5 per cent in year-average terms in 2015-16, 

unchanged from the 2015-16 Budget forecast. For the projection period, population is projected to increase at 

a trend growth rate of 0.6 per cent per annum, also unchanged from the 2015-16 Budget. 
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The Hobart CPI is expected to increase by 1¾ per cent in 2015-16, down from the forecast of 2¼ per cent in 

the 2015-16 Budget. This lower rate reflects the lower inflationary outlook from the Reserve Bank of Australia. 

The balance of risks for the revised economic estimates is on the upside. Business investment remains well 

below the peak of late 2011 and has the potential to increase by more than in the revised forecast. Stronger 

international exports growth is also possible, as Tasmanian exporters, including advanced manufacturers, take 

advantage of their increased competitiveness due to the lower Australian dollar. There is also the capacity for 

a greater increase in household spending over 2015-16 if consumer confidence continues to be strong, given 

recent evidence of lower national household saving rates. 

The downside risks include weaker than anticipated national economic growth; this would negatively impact on 

the State’s exports to mainland Australia which, at about one quarter of the State’s gross state product, account 

for a much larger share than international exports. The recent disruption of financial markets could also continue 

or deepen, which may impact on international and national economic growth.  An additional downside risk is a 

decline in dwelling investment in the remaining quarters of 2015-16 as the incentives to first home owners are 

wound back; however, commercial construction activity is expected to support the broader construction 

industry. If the unseasonal dry conditions are sustained over a longer period, this would have some broader 

impacts on the State’s economy. 

Some major public and private sector construction projects, together with the boost in dwelling investment, 

have supported Tasmania’s relatively strong economic performance and positive near term outlook. This 

stimulus can only be temporary. Additional sources of demand will be needed to sustain Tasmania’s economy 

once this construction phase winds down.    
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4. GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SECTOR OUTCOME 

Income Statement  

The General Government Income Statement for 2015-16 is detailed in Table 4.1. 

The revised 2015-16 Budget forecasts: 

 a Net Operating Deficit of $56.6 million, a $1.9 million improvement on the Budget estimate of a $58.5 million 

deficit; and 

 a Fiscal Deficit of $179 million, a $21.9 million deterioration from the Budget estimate of a $157.1 million 

deficit. 
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 General Government Income Statement 

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Revenue from transactions     

Grants  1 534.0  3 453.3  3 477.4   1 712.4  

Taxation   524.7  1 027.1  1 036.9   573.0  

Sales of goods and services  177.6  357.8  368.2   173.9  

Fines and regulatory fees  46.8  96.1  95.3   47.2  

Interest income  4.5  16.7  20.2   8.2  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income  348.1  213.4  244.7   235.4  

Other revenue  67.0  143.4  146.4   82.3  

  2 702.6  5 307.8  5 389.1   2 832.3  

       

Less Expenses from transactions       

Employee expenses  1 153.9  2 237.3  2 261.0   1 137.0  

Superannuation  148.9  261.8  305.0   150.3  

Depreciation  125.8  285.3  261.4   125.2  

Supplies and consumables  498.8  1 059.0  1 158.2   491.6  

Nominal superannuation interest expense  133.8  285.7  259.4   129.7  

Borrowing costs  5.0  10.8  10.6   5.7  

Grant and subsidy expenses  676.3  1 200.6  1 162.1   696.0  

Other expenses  8.8  25.8  28.1   8.4  

  2 751.3  5 366.3  5 445.7   2 743.9  

       

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (48.7) (58.5) (56.6)  88.4  

      

Plus Other economic flows – included in Operating 

Result  

 
 

  

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets  1.4  11.1  13.4   1.5  

Movement in Equity investment in GBEs and SOCs  ....  58.9  184.7  ....  

Movement in Superannuation liability ....  ....  1 777.0  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (132.7) (33.9) 20.8  (1.1) 

 (131.3) 36.2  1 996.0  0.4  

      

Equals Operating Result (180.0) (22.4) 1 939.4   88.8  
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Table 4.1: General Government Income Statement (continued) 

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Plus Other economic flows – other movements in 

Equity  

  

 

Revaluations of non-financial assets  175.8  290.1  290.1   145.1  

Other non-owner movements in equity  6.2  3.8  3.8   11.0  

  182.0  293.9  293.9   156.1  

       

Equals Comprehensive Result  2.0  271.6  2 233.3   244.9  

       

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES       

       

NET OPERATING BALANCE (48.7) (58.5) (56.6)  88.4  

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial assets       

Purchase of non-financial assets  72.3  414.0  416.2   108.7  

Less Sale of non-financial assets  23.7  30.2  32.5   20.3  

Less Depreciation  125.8  285.3  261.4   125.2  

 (77.2) 98.6  122.4  (36.8) 

       

Equals FISCAL BALANCE - SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  28.6  (157.1) (179.0)  125.2  
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Underlying Net Operating Balance 

The Underlying Net Operating Balance is a measure which removes the distorting impact of one-off Australian 

Government funding for specific capital projects linked to Roads and Rail funding, Water for the Future Program 

and the Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment. 

 Underlying Net Operating Balance 

 2015-16  

Revised  

Budget  

2016-17  

Forward  

Estimate  

2017-18  

Forward  

Estimate  

2018-19  

Forward  

Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Net Operating Balance (56.6) 91.5  64.6  70.3  

)     
Less Impact of One-off Australian Government funding     

Roads and Rail Funding 100.2  87.3  52.2  62.3  

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment1 ….  25.0  15.0  10.0  

Water for the Future Funding 20.6  ….  ….  ….  

 120.8   112.3  67.2  72.3  

     

Underlying Net Operating Balance (177.4)  (20.8)  (2.6) (2.0) 

          

Note: 
1. Since the 2015-16 Budget, the Australian Government has revised the timing of the $50 million Royal Hobart Hospital 

Redevelopment funding, which was previously to be provided in 2018-19, and is now to be provided in accordance with 
the revised profile detailed in Table 4.2 above. This change has caused the Underlying Net Operating Balance to 
deteriorate by $25 million in 2016-17 and $15 million in 2017-18, offset by an improvement of $40 million in 2018-19 
when compared to the previous estimated Australian Government cashflow. 
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Major Revenue Variations 

The total variance from Budget for each major revenue category is detailed below together with the major 

reasons for these variances.  

Revenue from transactions is estimated to be $5 389.1 million in 2015-16, which is $81.3 million higher than 

the 2015-16 Budget estimate of $5 307.8 million. The main changes in the 2015-16 estimates are summarised 

below.  

Revenue Item  Variance from Budget Reasons 

Grants $24.1 million higher  

 General Purpose 

Payments 

 

$18.3 million higher 

 

The increase in General Purpose Payments is a 

result of GST revenue being revised upwards by 

$18.3 million to reflect the revisions made by the 

Australian Government in its Mid-Year Economic 

and Fiscal Outlook. This primarily reflects:  

 a residual adjustment of $15.5 million in GST 

revenue paid to Tasmania in 2015-16, as a 

result of higher than anticipated GST receipts in 

2014-15; and 

 the impact of a small increase in Tasmania’s 

share of the revised national population, 

resulting in an increase of $2.8 million in GST 

revenue to Tasmania.  

 Specific Purpose 

Payments 

 

$22.1 million higher 

 

The increase in Specific Purpose Payments 

primarily reflects an increase in Australian 

Government Activity based funding of $26.7 million.  

This is partially offset by a reduction in Block funding 

of $3.6 million which reflects the most recent advice 

provided by the Australian Government for 2015-16. 

These changes are primarily due to a revision of 

Tasmanian Health Service activity profiles which 

relate to:  

 actual activity achieved in 2014-15 which was 

higher than anticipated; 

 administrative improvements in coding of 

activity that result in additional activity being 

captured; and 

 changes made to prior years funding which has 

positively impacted on growth levels. 
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Revenue Item  Variance from Budget Reasons 

 National Partnership 

Payments 

 

$18.3 million lower The decrease in National Partnership Payments 

reflects a reduction in projected NPPs following 

advance payments made by the Australian 

Government during 2014-15 for: 

 Grants to the State for Local Government of 

$35.5 million; and  

 Tasmania Cancer Care Centre of $2.8 million. 

This decrease is partially offset by additional 

revenue expected to be received from the Australian 

Government in 2015-16 for a range of grants which 

include:  

 Improving Health Services in Tasmania – 

Walk-in Centres Hobart and Launceston 

$9.2 million;  

 John L Grove Public Rehabilitation Facility 

$5 million; and 

 Tasmanian Wilderness Extension funding 

$5.2 million. 

 Other grants and 

subsidies 

$2 million higher The increase in Other grants and subsidies reflects 

an increase in Australian Government Funding 

relating to Commonwealth Own Purpose 

Expenditure for the Department of Health and 

Human Services and the Tasmanian Health Service. 

Taxation $9.8 million higher The increase in Taxation primarily reflects a 

$13.9 million increase in Tax receipts from financial 

and capital transactions. Large commercial 

transactions have resulted in increased conveyance 

duty receipts. Motor vehicle duty has also been 

revised up by $1.8 million. 

These increases are partially offset by a downward 

revision to: 

 Land tax of $3.6 million, reflecting a variation 

between Budgeted and actual assessment 

notices issued by the State Revenue Office; 

and 

 Government guarantee fees of $1.9 million, due 

to a more accurate assessment of the 

guarantee fees payable than the estimate 

included in the original 2015-16 Budget. 

Refer to Table 4.4 for further detail on Taxation 

revenue. 
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Revenue Item  Variance from Budget Reasons 

Dividend, tax and rate 

equivalent income  

$31.3 million higher The increase in Dividend, tax and rate equivalent 

income reflects an increase in Dividends of 

$24 million and Income Tax Equivalents of 

$7.3 million.  

The increase in Dividends primarily reflects: 

 an $11.4 million increase in dividend from 

Hydro Tasmania as a result of a better profit 

outcome in 2014-15 from that initially forecast; 

and  

 a $7.5 million increase from Aurora Energy as a 

result of a better profit outcome than originally 

forecast.  

The increase in ITEs primarily reflects a $4.9 million 

increase from TT-Line, resulting from a difference in 

timing for the write-back of Vessel Refurbishment 

Costs from 2014-15, and a $4.7 million increase from 

the Motor Accidents Insurance Board, driven by 

favourable claims experience and greater than 

anticipated returns on its investment portfolio. 

Sales of goods and 

services 

$10.4 million higher The increase in Sales of goods and services 

primarily reflects revised estimates for: 

 Tasmanian Health Service of $11.7 million 

reflecting revised revenue projections for the 

Children’s Dental Benefits Scheme, the 

Training More Specialists Scheme and 

Medicare Reimbursements for Highly 

Specialised Drugs and Department of Veterans 

Affairs;  

 Department of State Growth of $2.2 million 

primarily reflecting the recognition of National 

Heavy Vehicle Regulator revenue; and 

 Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water 

and Environment of $1.2 million reflecting 

recognition of revenue associated with the 

opening of the Three Capes Track. 

This is partially offset by a decrease in revenue 

projections for the Department of Health and Human 

Services of $5 million relating to Rental Receipts for 

Housing, Royal Flying Doctors receipts, and other 

adjustments based on year to date experience. 
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Revenue Item  Variance from Budget Reasons 

Interest income $3.5 million higher The increase in Interest income primarily reflects 

projected increases in estimated Cash and deposits 

together with a minor increase in projected interest 

rates  
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 General Government Grants  

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

  Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

General purpose payments  970.4  2 246.1  2 264.4  1 133.3  

Specific purpose payments  385.4  795.5  817.6  412.1  

National partnership payments  105.5  303.5  285.2  78.0  

Other grants and subsidies  72.7  108.2  110.2  89.0  

  1 534.0  3 453.3  3 477.4  1 712.4  

     

 

 General Government Taxation 

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

  Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Payroll tax  154.0  321.5  321.5  162.3  

      

Taxes on property      

Land tax  88.8  94.0  90.4  90.4  

Fire service levies      

Fire service contribution  18.4  38.9  38.9  19.4  

Insurance levy  8.7  18.2  18.2  8.3  

Government guarantee fees  ....  23.2  21.3  ....  

Taxes on financial and capital transactions  78.6  180.5  194.4  112.1  

      

Taxes on the provision of goods and services      

Gambling taxes      

Casino tax and licence fees  28.7  56.1  56.1  29.1  

Betting exchange taxes and levies 1.2  3.5  3.5  1.4  

Lottery tax  14.2  29.3  29.3  14.7  

Totalizator wagering levy  6.8  7.1  7.1  7.1  

Insurance duty  43.2  85.8  84.4  43.2  

      

Taxes on the use of goods and services      

Vehicle registration fees  18.5  38.2  39.2  19.5  

Motor vehicle fees and taxes        

Motor vehicle duty  20.6  39.5  41.3  22.2  

Motor tax  39.3  83.6  83.6  39.6  

Motor vehicle fire levy  3.7  7.6  7.6  3.7  

 524.7  1 027.1  1 036.9  573.0  
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Major Expense Variations 

The total variance from Budget for each major expenditure category is detailed below together with the 

significant reasons for these variances. 

Total Expenses from transactions is estimated to be $5 445.7 million in 2015-16, which is $79.4 million above 

the 2015-16 Budget estimate of $5 366.3 million. The main expense category changes in 2015-16 estimates 

are summarised below and in the Policy and Parameter Statement. 

Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Employee expenses $23.7 million higher The increase in Employee expenses reflects: 

 an increase in the Department of Education of 

$7.9 million which primarily relates to a 

reclassification from Supplies and consumables to 

align with forecast expenditure;  

 an increase in the Department of Justice of 

$2.4 million which primarily relates to a 

reclassification from Supplies and consumables to 

align with forecast expenditure;  

 an increase in the Department of Primary Industries, 

Parks, Water and Environment of $2.2 million which 

primarily relates to revised expenditure projections 

of Australian Government funding;  

 an increase of $2.8 million in the Department of 

State Growth reflecting expenditure carried forward 

from 2014-15, revised expenditure projections of 

Australian Government funding and employee 

separation costs; and 

 an increase in the Tasmanian Health Service of 

$7.2 million reflecting the allocation of additional 

investment in the transition to an integrated 

state-wide service. 

Superannuation  $43.2 million higher The increase primarily represents the latest actuarial 

projection of the Government’s superannuation 

liability. 

Depreciation $23.9 million lower The decrease is primarily due to a downward revision 

of road asset depreciation following a review by the 

Department of State Growth of the useful life of road 

assets to better align with current experience. 
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Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Supplies and 

consumables 

$99.2 million higher The increase in Supplies and consumables primarily 

reflects: 

 an increase in the Tasmanian Health Service of 

$67 million including: 

 additional expenditure of $26.5 million relating 

to an increase in National Health Reform 

funding; and  

 a reclassification of expenditure from Grant and 

subsidy expenses of $31.3 million to better align 

with actual payments. 

 an increase in the Department of State Growth of 

$29.5 million. This primarily reflects reclassification 

of road expenditure from capital to maintenance 

following a review by the Department to better align 

with current experience; and 

 an increase in the Department of Primary Industries, 

Parks, Water and Environment of $5.1 million 

primarily relating to revised expenditure projections 

of Australian Government funding. 

These changes are partially offset by a decrease in the 

Department of Education of $7.9 million and the 

Department of Justice of $2.4 million, following a 

reclassification of expenditure to Employee expenses. 

Nominal superannuation 

interest expense 

$26.3 million lower The decrease reflects the most recent actuarial 

assessment of the Government’s superannuation 

liability. 

Grant and subsidy 

expenses 

 

$38.5 million lower The decrease in Grant and subsidy expenditure 

primarily reflects: 

 a decrease in Finance-General of $30.8 million 

including: 

 a reduction in projected Grants for Local 

Government of $35.5 million following the 

advance payment made by the Australian 

Government during 2014-15 which was 

on-forwarded in the same year; and  

 a change in timing of Tasmanian Forest 

Agreement funding of $5.3 million allocated 

from 2015-16 to 2016-17.  
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Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Grants and subsidy 

expenses (continued) 

 

$38.5 million lower This is partially offset by increases for: 

 First Home Owners Grant funding of 

$6.2 million reflecting an increase in 

projected demand;  

 unexpended grants carried forward from 

2014-15 of $2.5 million; and 

 the Government’s decision to provide 

additional funding of $1.5 million to the 

State Fire Commission. 

 a decrease in the Tasmanian Health Service of 

$31.3 million following a reclassification of 

expenditure from Grant and subsidy expenses to 

Supplies and consumables to better align with 

actual payments. 

This is partially offset by an increase in the Department 

of Health and Human Services of $23.6 million 

including: 

 funding carried forward from 2014-15 of 

$11.1 million for Packaged and residential care for 

younger people;  

 increased funding of $5.6 million provided under 

the Tasmania’s Affordable Housing Strategy 

2015-2025 Projects; and 

 additional projected expenditure of $6.9 million for 

National Partnership programs for Improving 

Health Services in Tasmania and Homelessness. 
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Other Economic Flows – Included in Operating Result  

Other economic flows – Included in the Operating Result is estimated to be an inflow of $1 996 million in 

2015-16, which is $1 959.8 million higher than the 2015-16 Budget estimate of a $36.2 million outflow. The 

major changes are detailed below. 

Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Movement in equity 

investment in GBEs and 

SOCs 

$125.8 million higher The increase is primarily due to an increase in 

forecast Net Assets held by electricity entities of 

$94.6 million, which reflects an increase in the 

forecast value of electricity infrastructure assets. 

Movement in 

Superannuation liability 

$1 777 million higher The increase in the Superannuation liability reflects 

the latest actuarial valuation. The increase primarily 

reflects the difference between the discount rate 

applied by the State Actuary, in accordance with 

Australian Accounting Standard AASB 119 

Employee Benefits, for financial reporting purposes 

and the estimated long-term bond rate which is used 

for Budget purposes. 
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Net Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets  

Net Acquisition of Non-Financial Assets for 2015-16 is estimated to be $122.4 million, $23.8 million above the 

Budget estimate of $98.6 million. The major changes are detailed below. 

Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Department of Education: 

 

School Upgrades 

 

 

$10 million higher 

 

 

This increase reflects additional funding of 

$9.5 million provided by the Government for 

additional capital funding for 13 School Upgrade 

Projects, in addition to the reallocation of $500 000 

from 2016-17 to 2015-16 for the Prospect High 

School project. 

Department of Health and 

Human Services:  

 

Glenorchy-Tier Three 

Community Health Services 

Facility 

 

 

 

$9.5 million lower 

 

 

 

This decrease reflects a reallocation of expenditure 

from 2015-16 to 2016-17 and 2017-18 resulting 

from project delays. 

Tasmania’s Affordable 

Housing Strategy 2015-2025 

Projects 

$5.1 million higher This increase reflects additional funding provided 

by the Government for 20 new homes in the North 

and North West regions. 

Priority Infrastructure $3.8 million higher This increase reflects the provision of an additional 

$3.8 million in 2015-16 for capital projects including 

the Repatriation hospital, St John’s Park, St Mary’s 

Health Centre and THS Sexual Health facilities. 

Department of State Growth: 

 

Roads 

 

 

 

$14.7 million lower 

 

 

 

This decrease primarily reflects the reclassification 

of $25 million of road expenditure from capital to 

maintenance expense (Supplies and consumables) 

following a review by the Department to better align 

with current experience. 

This is partially offset by increases for: 

 the Community Roads Program of $4.5 million 

for unexpended funding from 2014-15 carried 

forward under Section 8A(2) of the Public 

Account Act 1986; 

 Huon Highway – Glendevie Climbing Lanes of 

$3 million reflecting the Government’s 

decision to bring forward funding allocated 

from 2016-17 to 2015-16; and 
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Description Variance from Budget Reasons 

Department of State 

Growth (continued): 

  

   Wrinkler’s Lagoon Bridge of $2 million reflecting 

the Government’s decision to provide new 

funding for this project. 

Roads Depreciation $23.9 million lower Depreciation expense has decreased by 

$23.9 million in 2015-16 following a review by the 

Department of the useful life of road assets to better 

align with current experience. 

Finance-General: 

 

Parliament Square Fitout 

 

 

$7.1 million higher 

 

 

This increase in 2015-16 reflects a reallocation of 

$4.3 million from 2016-17 to 2015-16 and 

$2.8 million of unexpended funds carried forward 

from 2014-15. 
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December Year-to-Date Actual Variations 

The statements include December 2015 year-to-date actuals which have been prepared based on interim 

financial information provided by agencies. Seasonal and timing factors can influence these results and care 

should be taken in trying to extrapolate the 2015-16 outcome. The major variations in the year to date actuals 

when compared to the pro-rata Original Budget Estimates (ie 50 per cent of the Original Budget Estimate) are 

outlined below. 

Description Variance from 

Pro-Rata Original 

Budget 

Reasons 

Grants Revenue $14.3 million lower This primarily relates to the timing of National 

Partnership payments, which will be received in the 

second half of 2015-16. 

Taxation $59.5 million higher This is primarily due to the following: 

 Land tax revenue is $43.4 million above the 

pro-rata Original Budget estimate due to the 

timing of tax collections. The majority of Land 

tax revenue for 2015-16 was recognised in the 

September quarter; 

 Taxes on financial and capital transactions is 

$21.9 million above the pro-rata Original 

Budget estimate, primarily due to the receipt of 

a large individual duty payment; and 

 Guarantee fees are $11.6 million below the 

pro-rata Original Budget estimate as these are 

generally paid in the second half of the year. 

Dividend, tax and rate 

equivalent income  

$128.7 million higher This increase reflects the timing of dividend 

payments from Government businesses, which are 

generally all declared and paid in the December 

quarter. 

Superannuation  $19.4 million higher The variation is consistent with the updated 

assessment of the employer service cost 

undertaken by the State Actuary.   

Supplies and consumables $37.9 million lower The variation is primarily due to timing and cyclical 

factors which have impacted:  

 the Department of Health and Human 

Services of $13.2 million; 

 the Tasmanian Health Service of $9.6 million; 

 Finance-General of $8.3 million; and 

 the Department of Education of $4.5 million. 

Increased expenditure is anticipated in the second 

half of 2015-16. 
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Description Variance from 

Pro-Rata Original 

Budget 

Reasons 

Grants and subsidy expenses $95.7 million higher The variation is primarily a result of the carry 

forward of some grants from 2014-15 and the 

timing of grant payments during the year, which has 

resulted in increases for: 

 the Department of Health and Human 

Services of $68.4 million;  

 the Department of Education of $25.4 million; 

and 

 the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, 

Water and Environment of $18.6 million. 

Purchases of non-financial 

assets 

$98.3 million lower This variation primarily reflects the impact of timing 

factors on projects relating to road and health 

infrastructure, with expenditure expected to 

increase in the second half of 2015-16. 



 

32           Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report)  

Risks and Disclosures 

GST Receipts  

This Report includes the most recent estimates for GST receipts based on data contained in the 

Australian Government’s Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook published in December 2015.  

GST revenue collections (also referred to as the GST pool) are sensitive to changes in national consumer 

spending and the level of growth in the national economy. Tasmania’s share of these receipts is also dependent 

upon the State’s share of the national population and the relativity factor determined by the Commonwealth 

Grants Commission (CGC). Small changes in Tasmania’s relativity factor can have a large impact on forecast 

GST revenue.  

The Australian Government’s Federation and tax reform processes may result in changes to the GST rate base 

and GST distribution methodology. Any changes to the GST distribution methodology could pose a significant 

risk to Tasmania. The Reform of Federation and taxation process is discussed further below.  

Payments for Specific Purposes 

Payments for Specific Purposes are grants from the Australian Government to the states for specific activities. 

These Australian Government-State funding arrangements were established under the Intergovernmental 

Agreement on Federal Financial Relations (IGA) that was agreed by the Council of Australian Governments in 

November 2008.  

All states face some level of risk where they are reliant on Australian Government funding. The Australian 

Government’s 2014-15 Budget saw unilateral cuts and changes to numerous agreements, highlighting the 

volatility and financial uncertainty faced by Tasmania due to this reliance. In addition, Payments for Specific 

Purposes can impact on Tasmania’s GST receipts, because the CGC assesses the level of total funding 

received by each state in determining its relative financial needs and GST requirements. Where Tasmania 

receives Payments for Specific Purposes that are above the per capita national average, or where it is the only 

recipient, the State’s GST revenue share decreases. This is explained further in the Guide to the Budget 

document that is available on the Department of Treasury and Finance website. 

Payments for Specific Purposes include Specific Purpose Payments, National Reform Funding and National 

Partnership Payments. 

Specific Purpose Payments  

SPPs provide ongoing annual funding to the states for service delivery in specific areas. There are currently 

three SPPs in operation: the National Affordable Housing SPP, the National Skills and Workforce Development 

SPP and the National Disability Services SPP. 

Under the IGA, SPPs are indexed so that the level of funding moves broadly in line with changes in the costs 

of providing services. This provides states with some certainty as to future receipts of SPP funding. However, 

because SPP indexation is based on certain economic and other parameters (such as cost indices), estimates 

of SPP revenue to Tasmania are sensitive to assumptions underlying these parameters. SPP estimates for the 

2015-16 Budget and Forward Estimates period will change marginally once the actual parameters are known. 

Indexation accounts for only a small proportion of total SPP funding and as such, this funding is low risk. 
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National Partnership Payments 

NPPs are time limited and support the delivery of specific outcomes or projects. While the specifics of each 

payment are generally written into the agreement itself, the level of risk associated with these agreements 

generally relates to the requirement to meet specific performance milestones and to provide funding and/or 

resources to implement the agreements. Agencies may also face challenges reducing service levels and 

associated expenditure when a NPP expires. 

Future funding arrangements in relation to expiring NPPs is an ongoing risk exposure for all states and 

territories, particularly where these NPPs are funding critical core service delivery functions. In this context, the 

NPP on Adult Public Dental Services, the NPP on Supporting National Mental Health Reform, and the Social 

and Community Sector Workers Equal Remuneration Order NPP are all scheduled to expire at the end of 

2015-16. Other key NPPs of concern in terms of funding beyond 2017 include the Homelessness NPP and the 

Universal Access to Early Childhood Education NPP. The State is awaiting confirmation from the Australian 

Government as to the future of these agreements. 

Reform of the Federation and Taxation  

In late 2015, the Council of Australian Governments (COAG) committed to a new economic and Federation 

reform agenda, including collaboration in areas of shared responsibility such as competition, taxation, 

innovation, infrastructure, cities and regulation, as well as key reforms in health, education and housing. 

COAG agreed to continue investigating a full range of Commonwealth and state tax and revenue sharing 

options and reiterated a commitment to changes to the tax system being fair, with a growth enhancing tax mix 

and base. 

COAG also agreed to develop a new competition reform agenda, drawing on the Harper Competition Policy 

Review 2015, including the potential for productivity payments for the delivery of reforms. This process will be 

linked to the broader discussion around taxation reform. 

At this stage, it is not possible to provide a reliable estimate of these potential impacts.  

National Disability Insurance Scheme Funding  

The Bilateral Agreement between the Commonwealth and Tasmania on Transition to a National Disability 

Insurance Scheme was signed in December 2015. It establishes the agreed transition profile of clients 

anticipated to come into the Scheme between 2016 and 2019 and the respective cost-shares to be borne by 

the State and the Australian Government over this transition period. From 2017, the risk sharing arrangements 

between the State and the Australian Government will be re-negotiated. Variations to anticipated client inflows 

or the current risk sharing arrangements may have a material impact on the timing and size of the State’s 

financial contribution and, as such, represent a potential risk to the current Forward Estimates.  
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Mersey Hospital Funding 

The State and Australian Governments have signed a Heads of Agreement to extend the State’s contract to 

operate and manage the Mersey Community Hospital on behalf of the Australian Government until 

30 June 2017. The Heads of Agreement provides for 3.5 per cent indexation of 2014-15 operating funding, 

resulting in 2015-16 funding of $73 million and 2016-17 funding of $75.5 million, or $148.5 million over two 

years. 

However, the nature of the current rolling agreements with the Australian Government creates a level of 

uncertainty regarding future funding. The 2015-16 Revised Estimates Report assumes a continuation of 

Australian Government funding over the Forward Estimates. To the extent that outcomes differ from Tasmania’s 

current expectations, the financial impact on the Budget will change. 

Students First Funding 

The 2014-15 Australian Government Budget revealed significant changes to the Students First funding 

arrangements. The Australian Government has honoured the Students First funding arrangements until the 

end of 2017, but not for the final two calendar years in 2018 and 2019. Funding in the final two calendar years 

will be indexed by CPI with an allowance for enrolment numbers.  

The State Government continues to deliver on its Students First funding and education reforms, providing the 

full $134 million of additional funding over the scheduled six years ($98 million for the Government Sector and 

$36 million for the Non-Government Sector).  

National Health Reform Agreement 

In its 2014-15 Budget, the Australian Government announced significant changes to the funding arrangements 

between the States and the Australian Government that were enshrined in the National Health Reform 

Agreement. A key change related to the removal of funding guarantees, which had ensured that the States 

would be “better off” under the NHR Agreement. As a result of this change, the Australian Government funding 

contribution is no longer supported by a guaranteed minimum funding safety net. The other key change 

announced was the return to an Australian Government Block Funding contribution model, as opposed to a 

combined Block and Activity Based Funding Model, from 1 July 2017. Under this model, the Australian 

Government will index its Block Funding contribution to public hospitals by the Consumer Price Index and 

population growth, a level of indexation significantly less than that applying under the NHR arrangements. 

Government Businesses 

Government businesses are subject to a wide range of influences that can significantly impact the level of 

returns to the Government. These include market conditions, infrastructure investment requirements, changes 

in capital structures of businesses and the implementation of major reform programs.  

The MAIB’s operating results are largely driven by the performance of its investment portfolio and its claims 

expenses each year. The outlook for financial and equity markets can be volatile, which suggests a wide range 

of possible outcomes for the MAIB and hence its returns over the Forward Estimates period.  
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Hydro Tasmania is currently exposed to a number of significant risks that may have a material impact on its 

financial performance and returns to Government. Inflows into hydro-electric storages during 2015-16 have 

been well below average and have contributed to storages being drawn down to very low levels. In addition, 

the Basslink cable developed a fault in December 2015 and was taken out of service. Efforts are ongoing to 

repair the cable. Due to low inflows and the Basslink outage, Hydro Tasmania has recommissioned the 

combined cycle gas turbine at Tamar Valley Power Station which has not been operational since June 2014. 

There is considerable uncertainty regarding the likely level of hydrological inflows over coming months, as well 

as the timing of Basslink repairs, and whether further contingencies will be required. As such, there is potential 

for material changes in Hydro Tasmania’s financial performance and returns to Government over the short to 

medium term.  

Other risks 

Superannuation funding  

The estimated General Government Superannuation Liability as at 30 June 2016 is $5 514.7 million. This is an 

estimate of the Net Present Value of the Government’s share of current and future benefit payments for defined 

benefit scheme members. While all of the defined benefit schemes are closed, because of the long-term nature 

of superannuation benefits, the superannuation liability will continue to grow as members accrue additional 

years of service as they approach retirement age. The superannuation liability is projected to grow until 2022-

23 and then gradually decline over the following five or six decades. 

The emerging cash cost of defined benefit superannuation payments is met from the Consolidated Fund, 

funded partly by agency contributions and by a Reserved by Law contribution, which comprises the balance of 

the Government’s share of pension and lump sum benefit costs. A key Budget risk is that the cost to the Budget 

will increase significantly in coming years (increasing by 68 per cent over the next 15 years and peaking in 

2030-31). In 2015-16, defined benefit superannuation costs are estimated to be 4.7 per cent of Cash Receipts 

from Operating Activities in the General Government Sector. Defined benefit superannuation costs as a 

percentage of General Government cash receipts is estimated to increase to 5.5 per cent within five years (by 

2020-21) and 5.8 per cent in 10 years (2025-26). Defined benefit superannuation costs as a percentage of 

General Government cash receipts is estimated to peak at 5.9 per cent in 2023-24, and then is estimated to 

decrease to 4.8 per cent in 15 years (2030-31) and to 3.8 per cent in 20 years (2035-36). 

Public Sector Wages  

The 2015-16 Budget and Forward Estimates provide for wage indexation of two per cent per annum. This is 

consistent with the Government’s wages policy. Over the 2015-16 Budget and Forward Estimates period 

employee costs (including superannuation) represent approximately 47 per cent of total operating expenditure. 

To the extent that actual wage outcomes exceed the level of indexation on which Budget estimates are based, 

there will be a negative impact on the Budget outcome. A one per cent increase in employee costs across all 

employee areas, over and above that provided for, will (assuming no other changes) have a negative impact 

on the Budget position of approximately $25 million. 

Health Expenditure  

The Tasmanian Health Service is currently managing a significant Budget challenge in 2015-16. This primarily 

reflects the impact of long-standing Budget pressures in the Health system. Upon its commencement, the THS 

was faced with significant residual Budget pressures from the previous Tasmanian Health Organisations. The 

THS is in the process of transitioning from the previous regional service to an integrated state-wide service, 

which is designed, in part, to address inefficiencies in the Health system that have previously resulted in Budget 

pressure. 
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The THS is taking steps to manage its Budget pressures and is on track to deliver a significant reduction in 

overspends compared to recent years. However, to ensure that there is adequate funding available to the THS 

during this transitional phase, a provision of $10 million has been made to allow for potential additional 

expenditure. 

Tasmanian Industry Support 

Since the 2014 State Election, the Government has encouraged investment by businesses in the State to 

promote growth and create jobs. This continues to be a major focus of the Government and the Government 

has flagged that it is prepared to work closely with the private sector to support investment and jobs in 

Tasmania. Where appropriate, this may result in the allocation of additional funding or the foregoing of revenue 

over the Budget and Forward Estimates period. In addition, $8 million has been allocated to the Tasmanian 

Jobs and Investment Fund in the Revised Estimates Report. 

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment  

The Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment Project is one of the biggest public infrastructure projects 

undertaken in Tasmania. Within the Revised Estimates, the Government has approved an additional 

$32.3 million for the Project, with $20.3 million to increase the Project’s contingency allowances and $12 million 

to replace the hospital’s Hyperbaric Chamber. This additional funding has been allocated from the provision for 

future infrastructure investment detailed in the 2015-16 Budget.  

To the extent that actual costs associated with the Project exceed the funding provided, there is a potential for 

a further reduction in unallocated infrastructure investment funding. This would limit the Government’s flexibility 

to utilise that provision for changes in the scope of other projects or to take on new infrastructure commitments 

without negatively impacting on the Fiscal Balance and Net Debt position. 

Agency Expenditure 

Additional Expenditure  

Additional expenditure that reflects known Government commitments has been included in the Revised 

estimates. This includes new expenditure initiatives and changes to the timing of previously expected 

cashflows.  

In addition, some anticipated expenditure has also been included in the Revised Estimates Report. This reflects 

an assessment that, while there may be a level of uncertainty in relation to the actual expenditure that will 

ultimately be incurred, it is considered highly likely that some expenditure will be incurred and a reasonable 

estimate can be made of those costs at the time of the finalisation of the RER. 

Expenditure not currently included  

While the current estimates reflect known expenditures and those with a reasonable degree of certainty, there 

are a range of issues which may arise during the year which are traditionally considered by Government 

towards the end of a financial year. These reflect the uncertain nature of the likelihood and level of some 

expenditure and sound financial practice in determining the impact once there is a higher level of certainty.  

As is usual practice, agency expenditure will continue to be closely monitored during the remainder of the 

Budget year. It is generally expected that agencies will seek to absorb new and additional expenditure in the 

first instance.  
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General Cost Pressures to be managed by Agencies  

While all Agencies are expected to deliver services within their Budget and Forward Estimates, there continues 

to be a range of Budget pressures which Agencies need to manage, including: 

 the impact of new wage agreements. In the 2014-15 Budget, the Government proposed a new wages 

policy which included a 12 month pay pause followed by limited wages growth which was estimated to be 

two per cent per annum across the Forward Estimates period. While the pay pause was unable to be 

implemented for all employee groups other than Police Officers, the Forward Estimates are still premised 

on the basis of limiting the outcome of future public sector wage agreements to two per cent per annum. 

Given the cost of wages as a proportion of total budget expenditure, any wage increases above this level 

may have a significant impact on the sustainability of the Budget; 

 As at 31 December 2015, the number of FTEs compared to 30 June 2014 had reduced by 809. Taking 

into account the allocation of additional funding to agencies to reflect such factors as Government 

initiatives and changes to Australian Government funding, it will be important that agencies continue to 

closely manage FTE levels; 

 the ongoing implementation of agency Budget Savings Strategies is a significant challenge for some 

agencies. Failure to implement the required savings measures will have a negative impact on the Budget 

position and Forward Estimates. The Government continues to closely monitor the implementation of these 

savings measures; 

 general increases in the cost of inputs; and  

 increasing demand for a range of services.  

Fire Fighting and Flood Costs 

At the time of the finalisation of this Report, significant action is being taken and resources are being allocated 

to fighting a large number of bush fires and also the impact of recent floods. It is currently unclear what level of 

additional costs are likely to be incurred, however, they are expected to be significant. 

Once a full understanding of the level of additional expenditure to be incurred is obtained, these costs will be 

included in revised Budget estimates. Depending on the nature and level of these costs, the State may recover 

some of this expenditure from the Commonwealth through the National Disaster Relief and Recovery 

Arrangements. 

Given the actual cost of annual wildfire fighting action is impossible to determine in advance, it is standard 

practice for these costs to be finalised late in the Budget year with funding provided by way of a Request for 

Additional Funds.  

Provision for Future Infrastructure Investment  

As part of the 2015-16 Budget, the Government set aside $220.4 million ($15 million in 2016-17, $62.6 million 

in 2017-18 and $142.8 million in 2018-19) as a provision for Future Infrastructure Investment. These funds are 

available to be allocated to infrastructure investment projects including those that have met the requirements 

of the Structured Infrastructure Investment Review Process and any State contribution required for Australian 

Government Infrastructure Investment Program projects. It also provides capacity to meet cost variation and 

re-scheduling of approved projects.  
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Since the 2015-16 Budget, $49.6 million has been allocated against this provision over the Forward Estimates:  

 $32.3 million of additional funding has been approved for the Royal Hobart Redevelopment project which 

will be required in 2018-19; 

 $3.6 million of additional funding has been approved for the Large Vessel Replacement Project which will 

be required in 2016-17;  and 

 $14.2 million of infrastructure funding allocated for 2015-16 has been moved to 2016-17 ($8.2 million) and 

2017-18 ($6 million) following the Treasurer’s decision to identify projects unlikely to be completed during 

the year to make way for new infrastructure projects which were able to be commenced and completed in 

2015-16. 

This is partially offset by $500 000 of funding which has been brought forward to 2015-16 which had allocated 

for 2016-17 as part of the School Upgrade Program.
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Balance Sheet 

 General Government Balance Sheet 

 30 Jun 2015  30 Jun 2016  30 Jun 2016  31 Dec 2015  

   Revised   

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Assets     

Financial assets     

Cash and deposits 1 282.4  889.3  992.4  1 380.7  

Investments 52.2  64.5  49.2  44.6  

Equity investments in PNFC and PFC Sectors 4 381.2  4 515.0  4 618.2  4 374.6  

Other equity investments 16.7  20.0  22.8  17.9  

Receivables 322.2  331.5  318.9  392.5  

Other financial assets 804.1  661.4  813.6  791.3  

 6 858.6  6 481.7  6 815.0  7 001.6  

     

Non-financial assets     

Land and buildings 5 686.1  5 969.2  5 866.4  5 762.0  

Infrastructure 4 333.3  4 668.9  4 557.3  4 373.3  

Plant and equipment 233.0  253.5  246.5  247.3  

Heritage and culture assets 478.1  490.6  490.2  477.8  

Investment property 2.4  19.0  2.7  2.3  

Intangible assets 42.9  45.4  45.3  39.6  

Assets held for sale 16.8  7.0  15.9  10.1  

Other non-financial assets 31.4  30.7  32.6  36.8  

 10 824.0  11 484.2  11 256.8  10 949.2  

     

Total Assets 17 682.6  17 965.9  18 071.8  17 950.8  

     

Liabilities     

Borrowings 802.1  701.3  632.0  797.1  

Superannuation1 7 150.8  5 470.5  5 514.7  7 246.2  

Employee entitlements  596.1  549.9  566.8  584.3  

Payables 139.5  108.4  135.2  79.5  

Other liabilities 379.9  376.6  375.7  399.9  

Total Liabilities 9 068.5  7 206.7  7 224.4  9 107.0  

 
  

 
 

NET ASSETS 8 614.1  10 759.2  10 847.4  8 843.8  
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Table 4.5: General Government Balance Sheet (continued) 

 30 Jun 2015  30 Jun 2016  30 Jun 2016  31 Dec 2015  

   Revised   

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Equity      

Accumulated funds 4 173.1 5 712.1  6 116.2  4 218.6  

Asset revaluation reserve 4 441.0 5 047.1  4 731.1  4 625.2  

Total Equity 8 614.1 10 759.2  10 847.4  8 843.8  

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES     

NET WORTH 2 8 614.1  10 759.2  10 847.4  8 843.8  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH 3 (2 209.9) (725.0) (409.4) (2 105.4) 

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 4 6 591.1  5 240.0  5 027.7  6 480.0  

NET DEBT 5 (532.4) (252.6) (409.5) (628.2) 

     

Notes: 
1. The Superannuation liability as at 31 December 2015 is based on the latest actuarial valuation as at 30 June 2015 

adjusted for the employer service cost and the nominal interest expense, based on actuarial advice, for the six months 
ending 31 December 2015. There is a difference of $1 731.5 million between the Revised Budget estimate and the 
December year-to-date valuation of the Superannuation liability. This reflects the difference between the discount rate 
applied by the State Actuary, in accordance with Australian Accounting Standard AASB 119 Employee Benefits, for 
financial reporting purposes and the estimated long-term bond rate which is used for Budget purposes. 

2. Net Worth represents total assets minus total liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Worth represents financial assets minus total liabilities. 
4. Net Financial Liabilities represents total liabilities less financial assets, excluding equity investments in the PNFC and 

PFC Sectors.  
5. Net Debt represents borrowings less cash and deposits and investments. 
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Cash Flow Statement 

 General Government Cash Flow Statement 

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Cash flows from operating activities     

Cash received     

Grants received  1 537.0  3 452.2  3 476.3  1 697.7  

Taxation  474.3  1 027.1  1 037.0  523.6  

Sales of goods and services  170.5  356.4  366.8  176.4  

Fines and regulatory fees  46.7  96.1  95.3  43.9  

Interest received  4.5  16.7  20.2  8.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents  409.2  225.0  265.4  235.4  

Other receipts  168.1  313.2  315.2  187.2  

  2 810.3  5 486.8  5 576.3  2 872.4  

Cash paid      

Employee entitlements (1 168.7) (2 261.0) (2 285.1) (1 153.4) 

Superannuation (204.0) (418.1) (426.2) (199.2) 

Supplies and consumables (494.0) (1 076.6) (1 177.1) (509.0) 

Borrowing costs (0.7) (10.9) (10.7) (1.9) 

Grants and subsidies paid (675.8) (1 200.5) (1 162.0) (685.3) 

Other payments (108.5) (195.8) (198.0) (123.3) 

 (2 651.6) (5 163.0) (5 259.1) (2 672.0) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities  158.7  323.8  317.2  200.4  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Non-financial assets      

Purchase of non-financial assets (72.3) (410.4) (412.7) (108.7) 

Sale of non-financial assets  23.7  30.2  32.5  20.3  

 (48.6) (380.3) (380.2) (88.4) 

Financial assets (policy purposes) 
  

 
 

Equity injections (27.1) (53.7) (58.5) (15.1) 

Net advances paid (7.0) (2.0) 3.0  6.4  

 (34.1) (55.7) (55.5) (8.7) 

Financial assets (liquidity purposes)      

Net purchase of investments (0.1) ....  ....  0.1  

 (0.1) ....  ....  0.1  

 
  

 
 

Net cash flows from investing activities  (82.8) (435.9) (435.7) (97.1) 
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Table 4.6: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2014-15   2015-16  2015-16  2015-16   

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

     

Cash flows from financing activities     

Net borrowing (0.1) (135.0) (171.6) (5.0) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (0.1) (135.0) (171.6) (5.0) 

     

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held   75.9  (247.1) (290.0) 98.3  

     

Cash at beginning of the year  1 308.5  1 136.4  1 282.4  1 282.4  

Cash at end of the period  1 384.4  889.3  992.4  1 380.7  

     

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES     

     

Net cash flows from operating activities  158.7  323.8  317.2  200.4  

Plus Net cash from investments in non-financial assets (48.6) (380.3) (380.2) (88.4) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  110.1  (56.4) (63.0) 112.0  
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Policy and Parameter Statement  

A Policy and Parameter Statement is a reconciliation of the major movements in the Net Operating Balance 

and the Fiscal Balance between two points in time. The movements reflect changes between the Budget and 

Forward Estimates reported in the 2015-16 Budget Papers and the revised estimates included in this Report. 

The movements in the PPS are classified as revenue, expenses or net acquisition of non-financial assets, and 

then further categorised as a policy or parameter change. The classification of a variation as a policy or 

parameter change is a matter of judgment and it is recognised there may be some instances where part of a 

Government initiative may have both policy and parameter components. 

Policy Variation 

For the purpose of the PPS, a policy variation reflects a specific decision by the Government that has an impact 

on the Budget and Forward Estimates and is related to a new policy or represents a change in the Government’s 

existing policy position since the previous Budget. A decision to change a Budget or Forward Estimate 

aggregate, which is consistent with an existing policy, is not a policy decision. 

Parameter Variation 

A parameter variation reflects changes to the Budget and Forward Estimates due to the economic environment, 

the agency operating environment or the timing of a transaction. 

Parameter variations will reflect the impact of increased taxes, grants or other income that do not arise because 

of a Government decision; and demand and cost variations in agency service delivery, including the provision 

of indexation. Variations resulting from the rollover of a new Forward Estimate year and changes in accounting 

policies, such as a change in an agency depreciation policy, or where financial estimates are affected by a 

change in an Australian Accounting Standard are classified as parameter variations. 

Table 4.7 provides a summary of the detailed policy and parameters changes listed in Table 4.8 that have 

impacted on the formulation of the revised 2015-16 Budget and Forward Estimates. 
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 Summary Policy and Parameter Statement  

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per the 

2015-16 Budget (A) (58.5)  101.5)  88.0)  182.4) 

Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 2015-16 

Budget (B) (157.1) (127.0) (18.6)  106.9) 

     

REVENUE     

Policy Decisions (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) 

Parameter Adjustments  82.1)  110.2)  32.9) (36.0) 

TOTAL REVENUE VARIATIONS (C)  81.3)  109.4)  32.1) (36.8) 

     

EXPENSES     

Policy Decisions  30.3)  17.7)  22.1)  18.6) 

Parameter Adjustments  49.1)  101.7)  33.4)  56.7) 

TOTAL EXPENSE VARIATIONS (D)  79.4)  119.4)  55.5)  75.4) 

     

NET OPERATING BALANCE (A+C-D) (56.6)  91.5)  64.6)  70.3) 

     

Less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS     

Purchases of Non-Financial Assets     

Policy Decisions  10.2)  11.3)  6.0) 32.3) 

Parameter Adjustments (7.9) (33.9) (24.6) (60.1) 

  2.2) (22.6) (18.6) (27.8) 

     

Less Sales of Non-Financial Assets  2.3)  0.5)  0.1) (0.1) 

Less Depreciation - Total Parameter Adjustments (23.9) (22.7) (20.8) (20.6) 

NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS 

VARIATIONS (E)  23.8)  (0.3)               2.1 (7.2) 

     

FISCAL BALANCE (B+C-D-E) (179.0) (136.6) (44.0)  1.9) 
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 Policy and Parameter Statement  

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

Forward Estimates (Net Operating Balance) as per the 

2015-16 Budget (A) (58.5)  101.5)  88.0)  182.4) 

Forward Estimates (Fiscal Balance) as per the 2015-16 

Budget (B) (157.1) (127.0) (18.6)  106.9) 

     

Revenue from Transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Criminal Conviction Levy1 (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) (0.8) 

Total Policy Decisions (0.8)  (0.8)  (0.8) (0.8) 

     

Parameter Adjustments     

Taxation     

Duties2  14.3)  10.2) (1.1) (1.9) 

Guarantee Fees (1.9) (0.7) 1.5) 1.5) 

Land Tax3 (3.6) (3.8) (4.0) (4.2) 

Vehicle Registration Fees 1.0) 1.0) 0.9) 0.8) 

Total Taxation  9.8)  6.7) (2.7) (3.7) 

     

Dividend, Tax and Rate Equivalent Income     

Dividend income     

Aurora Energy Pty Ltd  7.5) ....) ....) ....) 

Hydro Tasmania4  11.4) (6.4)  (18.2) (8.7) 

Motor Accidents Insurance Board  3.9)  5.4)  4.4)  4.3) 

TasNetworks Pty Ltd  2.9) (0.4)  7.8) (4.2) 

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation (1.6) (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) 

The Public Trustee (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

  24.0) (1.8)  (6.2) (8.8) 

Income Tax Equivalents     

Aurora Energy Pty Ltd  1.3) ....) ....) ....) 

Hydro Tasmania (2.9) (12.6) (8.6) 0.1) 

Metro Tasmania Pty Ltd  (0.4)  (0.7)  (0.6)  (0.6) 

Motor Accidents Insurance Board  4.7)  3.9) 4.4)  5.0) 

TasNetworks Pty Ltd (0.5) 2.4)  (3.3) (2.9) 

Tasmanian Public Finance Corporation  0.2)  0.1)  0.1)  0.7) 

The Public Trustee  .... 0.1)  .…) ....) 

TT-Line Pty Ltd  4.9) (0.7)  (0.6) (0.4) 

 7.3)  (7.6) (8.7)  1.9) 

     

Total Dividend, Tax and Rate Equivalent Income  31.3)  (9.4)  (14.9) (7.0) 
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Table 4.8:  Policy and Parameter Statement (continued) 

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

     

Interest Income  3.5)  1.6)  1.6)  2.8) 

     

Australian Government Grants     

General Purpose Payments     

GST Revenue5  18.3)  21.7)  5.4) (12.3) 

  18.3)  21.7)  5.4) (12.3) 

     

National Partnership Payments     

Education 0.1) 8.7) 6.2) ….) 

Environment 5.2) 1.8) 1.7) ….) 

Healthcare 8.3) 32.5) 15.0) (32.4) 

Housing 7.8) 7.8) ….) ….) 

Infrastructure (5.5) 9.2) 1.1) 0.5) 

Other Services (33.9) 2.2) 1.5) 0.7) 

Skills and Workforce Development  (0.3) ....) ....) ....) 

 (18.3) 62.3) 25.4) (31.2) 

     

Specific Purpose Payments     

National Health Reform 23.1) 21.2) 21.2) 21.2) 

Skills and Workforce Development ….) ….) ….) 3.1) 

Students First (1.0)  (5.0)  (9.8)  (12.1) 

 22.1) 16.2) 11.4) 12.2) 

     

Other Australian Government Grants  2.0)  4.7)  2.2) 5.2) 

     

Total Australian Government Grants  24.1)  104.9)  44.5) (26.1) 

     

Agency Revenue     

Director of Public Prosecutions (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Education  2.0)  1.0)  1.0)  0.8) 

Health and Human Services (6.1) (4.7) (4.4) (2.2) 

Justice 1.4)  1.3)  1.2)  1.1) 

Office of the Ombudsman (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Police and Emergency Management  0.5) (0.2) ....) ....) 

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment  1.3)  2.1)  2.1)  2.1) 

State Growth (3.7) (1.9) (2.7) (3.5) 
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Table 4.8:  Policy and Parameter Statement (continued) 

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

Agency Revenue (continued) 

Tasmanian Audit Office  0.3)  0.3)  0.3)  0.3) 

Tasmanian Health Service  18.0)  8.7)  7.1)  (0.4) 

Total Agency Revenue  13.4)  6.3) 4.4) (2.1) 

     

Total Parameter Adjustments  82.1)  110.2)  32.9) (36.0) 

     

TOTAL REVENUE VARIATIONS (C)  81.3)  109.4)  32.1) (36.8) 

     

Expenses from Transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Agency Expenditure     

Finance-General     

State Fire Commission Additional Funding6  1.5) ....) ....) ....) 

  1.5) ....) ....) ....) 

Health and Human Services and      

Tasmanian Health Service     

Tasmania’s Affordable Housing Strategy Projects7  5.6) ....) ....) ....) 

Tasmanian Health Service Additional Funding8 10.0) ....) ....) ....) 

  15.6) ....) ....) ....) 

Premier and Cabinet     

Family Violence Action Plan Implementation9  4.3)  7.5)  7.0)  6.8) 

Syrian Refugee Response10  1.3)  0.3)  0.3)  0.3) 

  5.6)  7.8)  7.3)  7.1) 

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment     

Nyrstar Agreement11  1.3)  1.3)  1.3)  1.3) 

  1.3)  1.3)  1.3)  1.3) 

State Growth     

State Growth Additional Funding12 1.3) ....) ....) ....) 

Dark MOFO Additional Funding13 1.7) ....) ....) ....) 

Employee Separation Costs14 2.0) ....) ....) ....) 

Hawthorn Football Club Bonus Payment15 0.3) ....) ....) ....) 

Move of Mineral Resources Tasmania to Burnie16 ....)  1.3)  1.3) ....) 

New Hawthorn Football Club Agreement17  ....)  3.1)  4.0)  4.2) 

Academy of Creative Industries and Performing Arts 

Additional Funding18  ....)  ....)  4.0)  5.9) 

Princes Wharf No.119 0.3) ....) ....) ....) 

Savour Tasmania in China20 0.2) ....) ....) ....) 

SubPartners Cable Consultancy21 0.1) ....) ....) ....) 

Tasmania Jobs and Investment Fund22 ....)  4.0)  4.0)  ....) 

Tasmanian Government Innovation Investment Fund23 0.4) ....) ....) ....) 

Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra Indexation24 0.1) ....) ....) ....) 

  6.4)  8.4)  13.3)  10.1) 
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Table 4.8:  Policy and Parameter Statement (continued) 

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

Treasury and Finance     

CSO to Public Trustee25 ....)  0.3)  0.3)  0.3) 

 ....)  0.3)  0.3)  0.3) 

     

Total Policy Decisions  30.3)  17.7)  22.1)  18.6) 

     

Parameter Adjustments     

Depreciation (23.9) (22.7) (20.8) (20.6) 

Nominal Superannuation Interest Expense (26.3)  2.4)  2.5)  2.8) 

Borrowing Costs (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

 

Agency Expenditure     

Director of Public Prosecutions (0.4) (1.5) (1.5) (1.5) 

Education  4.7)  6.0) (1.1) (11.9) 

Finance-General26 (6.3)  11.6)  1.1)  (2.3) 

Health and Human Services27  26.0) (0.8) (24.4) 17.9) 

Integrity Commission ....) (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) 

Justice28  5.3)  5.2)  4.5)  4.0) 

Office of the Ombudsman (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 

Police and Emergency Management  0.5) (0.2) ....) ....) 

Premier and Cabinet ....) ....) (1.0) ....) 

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment29  8.3)  5.1)  5.2)  2.7) 

State Growth30  19.6)  33.9)  35.9)  39.3) 

Tasmanian Audit Office  0.3)  0.3)  0.3)  0.3) 

Tasmanian Health Service31  37.1)  61.0)  30.7)  25.8) 

Other32 4.6) 1.7) 2.3) 0.8) 

Total Agency Expenditure  99.5)  122.1)  51.8)  74.7) 

     

Total Parameter Adjustments  49.1)  101.7)  33.4)  56.7) 

     

TOTAL EXPENSES FROM TRANSACTIONS VARIANCE (D)  79.4)  119.4)  55.5)  75.4) 

     

NET OPERATING BALANCE33 (56.6)  91.5)  64.6)  70.3) 
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Table 4.8:  Policy and Parameter Statement (continued) 

 

2015-16) 

Revised) 

Budget) 

2016-17) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2017-18) 

Forward) 

Estimate) 

2018-19) 

Forward) 

Estimate  

 $m) $m) $m) $m) 

less NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM 

TRANSACTIONS     

Purchases of Non-Financial Assets from Transactions     

Policy Decisions     

Education     

School of Special Education - North West34 (2.0)  2.0) ....) ....) 

School of Special Education - North34 (1.3)  1.3) ....) ....) 

School Upgrade Program35  10.0) (0.5) ....) ....) 

  6.7)  2.8) ....) ....) 

Health and Human Services     

Glenorchy Tier Three Community Centre36 (9.5)  3.5)  6.0) ....) 

Mersey Hospital Upgrade36 (1.4)  1.4) ....) ....) 

Priority Infrastructure Works - Health37  3.4) ....) ....) ....) 

Priority Infrastructure Works - Human Services37  0.4) ....) ....) ....) 

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment  ….) ....) ....) 32.3) 

Tasmania’s Affordable Housing Strategy Projects  5.1) ....) ....) ....) 

 (2.0)  4.9)  6.0) 32.3) 

Justice     

Mary Hutchinson Women’s Prison38  2.0) ....) ....) ....) 

  2.0) ....) ....) ....) 

Police and Emergency Management     

Additional Funding for Large Vessel Replacement Project39 ….)  3.6) ....) ....) 

Large Vessel Replacement Project Update40 (3.0)  3.0) ....) ....) 

 (3.0)  6.6) ....) ....) 

State Growth     

Huon Highway - Glendevie Climbing Lanes41 3.0) (3.0) ....) ....) 

Wrinkler’s Lagoon Bridge42  2.0) ....) ....) ....) 

  5.0) (3.0) ....) ....) 

TasTAFE     

Drysdale Project43  1.5) ....) ....) ....) 

  1.5) ....) ....) ....) 

     

Total Policy Decisions  10.2)  11.3)  6.0) 32.3) 
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Table 4.8:  Policy and Parameter Statement (continued) 

 

2015-16  

Revised  

Budget  

2016-17  

Forward  

Estimate  

2017-18  

Forward  

Estimate  

2018-19  

Forward  

Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Parameter Adjustments     

Education (3.9)  1.1) ....) ....) 

Finance-General  6.9) (7.6)              3.2 (1.3) 

Health and Human Services  6.6)  2.8)  0.5) ....) 

Justice (0.1) ....) ....) ....) 

Office of the Ombudsman  0.4) ....) ....) ....) 

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment (2.1) (0.3)  2.4) ....) 

State Growth (19.7) (20.6) (26.3) (27.9) 

Tasmanian Health Service  4.0)  2.0)  1.8)  1.4) 

Provision for Future Infrastructure Investment ....) (11.3) (6.0) (32.3) 

Total Parameter Adjustments (7.9) (33.9) (24.6) (60.1) 

     

     

Total Purchases of Non-Financial Assets from Transactions (E)  2.2) (22.6) (18.6) (27.8) 

     

Less Sales of Non-Financial Assets from Transactions (F)  2.3)  0.5)  0.1) (0.1) 

     

Less Depreciation - Total Parameter Adjustments (G) (23.9) (22.7) (20.8) (20.6) 

     

TOTAL NET ACQUISITION OF NON-FINANCIAL ASSETS FROM 

TRANSACTIONS VARIANCE (H)44  23.8)  (0.3)              2.1 (7.2) 

     

FISCAL BALANCE45 (179.0) (136.6) (44.0)  1.9) 

     
Notes: 

1. The reduction in funding reflects Parliament’s decision not to proceed with the Government’s policy proposal to impose levies on 
convicted criminals. 

2. Large commercial transactions have resulted in increased conveyance duty receipts and Motor vehicle duty has also been 
revised up by $1.8 million. 

3. The decrease in Land tax of $3.6 million reflects a variation between budgeted and actual assessment notices issued by the 
State Revenue Office. 

4. The increased dividend from Hydro Tasmania in 2015-16 reflects improved financial performance in 2014-15 compared to 
Budget. However, Hydro Tasmania’s financial performance in the short to medium term is uncertain due to numerous current 
operational risks. Given these uncertainties, a prudent approach has been taken and Hydro Tasmania’s dividends and ITEs have 
been reduced across the forward estimates. The financial impacts arising from Hydro Tasmania’s current operational issues will 
become more certain in coming months and revised again for the 2016-17 Budget. 

5. Increased GST revenue of $18.3 million in 2015-16 includes the 2014-15 residual adjustment of $15.5 million, while the 
$14.8 million increase over the Forward Estimates reflects the revisions made by the Australian Government to the pool and 
population forecasts and revised relativities in its 2015-16 Mid-Year Economic and Fiscal Outlook. 

6. The Government has announced the provision of an additional $1.5 million in one-off funding to the State Fire Commission for 
2015-16. 

7. This reflects the Government’s announcement of an additional $13.5 million in 2015-16 for Tasmania’s Affordable Housing 
Strategy Projects. Of this $13.5 million, $5.6 million impacts on the operating result, $5.1 million is allocated to capital purchases 
and $2.8 million reflects a continuation of the HomeShare Program. 

8. This reflects the provision of an additional $10 million to the Tasmanian Health Service to address the current expected above 
Budget Expenditure in 2015-16. 

9. The Safe Homes, Safe Families, Family Violence Action Plan Implementation commits total funding of $25.6 million over four 
years to raise awareness and address the issue of family violence in Tasmania. While the plan impacts several Departments, it 
has been assigned to the Department of Premier and Cabinet which will manage the allocation. 

10. Syrian Refugee Response funding consists of $1 million towards on island support for refugees and $1.2 million over four years 
to fund a Safe Haven Hub. 

11. Under this agreement, the Government has agreed to provide a grant of $5 million for ground water rehabilitation over four years 
commencing in 2015-16. 

12. This movement reflects additional funding for estimated above budget expenditure for the Department of State Growth in 
2015-16. 
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13. Cabinet has approved additional funding of $1.7 million to Events Tasmania to secure the 2016 Dark MOFO event to be held in 
June 2016. 

14. The movement reflects the allocation of additional funding for employee separation costs relating to the Department of State 
Growth in 2015-16. 

15. Additional funding of $300 000 required to meet the costs of the Grand Final bonus payment for the 2015 AFL season as part of 
the Hawthorn Football Club Agreement. 

16. Funding of $1.3 million in 2016-17 and 2017-18 for stages 3 and 4 of the move of Mineral Resources Tasmania to Burnie. 
17. Funding for the new five year agreement between the Tasmanian Government and the Hawthorn Football Club commencing 

from the 2017 AFL Premiership season. 
18. The additional $9.9 million of funding for the Academy of Creative Industries and Performing Arts Project reflects the remaining 

balance of the $30 million Crown contribution provided for in the Development Agreement which is made up of Taroona Institute 
of Marine and Antarctic Studies facility $4.8m, land adjoining the Theatre Royal $2.3 million, archaeological works $900 000 and 
existing capital funding of $12.1 million. 

19. Additional funding of $250 000 has been allocated to address operating losses associated with the Princes Wharf No.1 facility. 
20. Additional Funding of $204 000 for the costs of Savour Tasmania in China. 
21. Additional funding of $120 000 has been allocated to meet anticipated 2015-16 costs which the Department has incurred for a 

consultant to provide strategic advice regarding the APX-Central proposal with SubPartners.  
22. The Tasmanian Government has committed to invest up to $8 million in supporting job creation by the establishment of a new 

Jobs and Investment Fund. The Australian Government is also contributing $16 million to the Fund. 
23. All funds associated with the Tasmanian Government Innovation Investment Fund have been approved for disbursement, 

however a number of grants have not been fully drawn down, $412 000 remains outstanding, and is expected to be paid in 
2015-16. 

24. Additional expenditure of $93 000 relates to annual indexation payments to the Tasmanian Symphony Orchestra as part of the 
Government’s Tripartite agreement.  

25. Additional expenditure of $250 000 per annum has been allocated for the Public Trustee Community Service Obligation from 
2016-17 following a pricing structure review. 

26. The movements in expenditure for Finance-General primarily relate to reductions in Local Government Grants of $35.5 million 
due to early payment in 2014-15 of 2015-16 grants along with cash flow revisions relating to the Special Capital Investment 
Funds and the Tasmanian Forestry Agreement which is partially offset by an increase in Superannuation expense of $36 million 
which represents the latest actuarial projection of the Government’s superannuation liability.  

27. The increase in expenses for Health and Human Services in 2015-16 primarily relates to expenditure of $20.4 million carried 
forward from 2014-15. The movement in 2017-18 and 2018-19 primarily relates to adjustments to reflect the Bilateral Agreement 
between the State and the Australian Government on Transition to the National Disability Insurance Scheme (NDIS). 

28. Increased expenditure for Justice primarily reflects additional Australian Government funding for Legal Aid of $3.8 million across 
the Budget and Forward Estimates as well as revised cost projections across the Forward Estimates of $10.2 million following 
the Administrative Restructure of the agency for Work Safe Tasmania and Building Standards and Occupational Licencing (offset 
by additional revenue). 

29. Increased expenditure for the Department of Primary Industries, Parks, Water and the Environment primarily reflects extended 
Australian Government funding for Tasmanian Wilderness of $10.1 million across the Budget and Forward Estimates and revised 
cost projections for the Three Capes Track of $9.5 million across the Budget and Forward Estimates. 

30. Increased expenditure for State Growth primarily relates to revised Infrastructure Maintenance expense allocations of 
$104.1 million over the Budget and Forward Estimates between Expenses and Non-Financial Asset Purchases and additional 
expenditure of $7.2 million relating to Workforce Development and administered transport items. These increases are partially 
offset by reduced expenditure of $10.4 million in 2015-16 for the Regional Revival Fund and a reallocation of cash flows for the 
Academy of Creative Industries and Performing Arts project totalling $9.1 million from 2015-16 across the outyears.  

31. The increase in expenditure for the Tasmanian Health Service primarily relates to expenditure associated with revised estimated 
revenue from the Australian Government of $23.1 million in 2015-16 and $63.6 million over the Forward Estimates. In addition, 
increased expenditure of $10.6 million in 2015-16 and $11.5 million across 2016-17 and 2017-18, following a review of own 
source revenue estimates. 

32. The movement in Other primarily reflects adjustments to eliminations and indexation as well as costs associated with the State’s 
superannuation expense and liability. 

33. Net Operating Balance is equal to A + C – D. 
34. The Treasurer approved the movement of $2 million for the School of Special Education – North West and $1.3 million for the 

School of Special Education - North from 2015-16 to 2016-17. 
35. The Treasurer has approved additional capital funding for 13 School Upgrade Projects (Bothwell District High School, Cooee 

Primary School, Cressy District High School, Elizabeth College, Margate Primary School, New Norfolk High School, Oatlands 
District High School, Rokeby High School, Sheffield High School, Springfield Gardens Primary School, Strahan Primary School, 
Ulverstone Primary School and Woodbridge District High School) in addition to the reallocation of $500 000 from 2016-17 to 
2015-16 for the Prospect High School project. 

36. The Treasurer has approved movement of $9.5 million for the Glenorchy Community Centre and $1.4 million for the Mersey 
Community Hospital upgrade from 2015-16 to 2016-17. 

37. The Treasurer has approved additional capital funding for 14 priority Health and Human Services infrastructure projects in 
2015-16 (Launceston General Hospital, Hobart Repatriation Hospital, Queenstown Hospital, North West Regional Hospital, 
Beaconsfield Hospital, Health Projects Consultants and Contingency, St Mary’s Health Centre, Hobart Orthotic Prosthetic Service 
Tasmania Air conditioning, Tasmanian Health Service Sexual Health Services, Drysdale Office Accommodation, North East 
Soldiers Memorial Hospital Scottsdale Dental, Midlands Health Centre, St Johns Park Woodhouse (access and interview rooms) 
and St Johns Park Woodhouse (General upgrade). 

38. Additional funding of $2 million in 2015-16 for infrastructure projects at the Mary Hutchinson Women’s Prison. 
39. Additional funding in 2016-17 of $3.6 million relates to additional expenditure identified on completion of the tender process.  
40. Reflects the reallocation of $3 million from 2015-16 to 2016-17. 
41. Reflects the reallocation of $3 million funding from 2016-17 to 2015-16. 
42. Reflects additional 2015-16 funding of $2 million for the Wrinkler’s Lagoon Bridge project. 
43. Reflects additional funding of $1.5 million in 2015-16 for the TasTAFE Drysdale project. 
44. Net Acquisition/(Disposal) of Non-Financial Assets is equal to E – F – G. 
45. Fiscal Balance is equal to B + C – D – H. 
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5. UNIFORM GOVERNMENT 

REPORTING 

In accordance with the Uniform Presentation Framework, agreed by the Australian Loan Council in March 2000, 

this Report presents revised fiscal estimates that take into account fiscal developments since the 

commencement of the Budget year. 

Tables 5.1 to 5.15 present Income Statement, Balance Sheet and Cash Flow Statement estimates for the: 

 General Government Sector; 

 Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector; 

 Total Non-Financial Public Sector; 

 Public Financial Corporations Sector; and 

 Total State Sector.  

The revised Loan Council Allocation is provided in Table 5.16. 
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General Government Sector 

 General Government Income Statement 

  2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  
           

Revenue from Transactions           

Grants 3 453.3   3 477.4   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 1 027.1   1 036.9   1 048.5   1 056.4   1 076.4  

Sales of goods and services 357.8   368.2   359.7   366.1   366.8  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest income 16.7   20.2   18.0   20.9   23.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 213.4   244.7   209.3   240.5   234.8  

Other revenue 143.4   146.4   142.1   140.8   143.2  

 5 307.8   5 389.1   5 509.9   5 518.4   5 640.9  

          

Less Expenses from transactions          

Employee expenses 2 237.3   2 261.0   2 294.9   2 320.6   2 348.3  

Superannuation 261.8   305.0   273.8   275.0   275.3  

Depreciation 285.3   261.4   271.4   291.7   299.0  

Supplies and consumables 1 059.0   1 158.2   1 102.8   1 101.0   1 096.4  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 285.7   259.4   295.1   301.6   307.5  

Borrowing costs 10.8   10.6   10.3   10.0   9.6  

Grant expenses 1 200.6   1 162.1   1 144.4   1 132.2   1 214.5  

Other expenses 25.8   28.1   25.7   21.7   19.9  

 5 366.3   5 445.7   5 418.4   5 453.8   5 570.6  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (58.5) (56.6)  91.5   64.6   70.3  

          

Plus Other economic flows - included in 

Operating Result 
         

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 11.1   13.4   11.2   10.9   10.7  

Movement in investment in GBEs and SOCs 58.9   184.7  (18.0)  25.9   78.7  

Movement in Superannuation liability ....   1 777.0  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (33.9)  20.8  (24.2) (1.0) (23.7) 

 36.2   1 996.0  (30.9)  35.8   65.7  

          

Equals Operating Result (22.4)  1 939.4   60.6   100.4   136.0  
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Table 5.1: General Government Income Statement (continued) 

  2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

           

Plus Other economic flows - other movements in equity           

Revaluations of non-financial assets 290.1   290.1   316.3   302.5   304.3  

Other non-owner movements in equity 3.8   3.8   3.8  (8.4) (8.4) 

 293.9   293.9   320.1   294.2   295.9  

          

Equals Comprehensive Result 271.6   2 233.3   380.7   394.6   432.0  

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

          

NET OPERATING BALANCE (58.5) (56.6)  91.5   64.6   70.3  

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial assets          

Purchase of non-financial assets 414.0   416.2   529.5   430.5   397.0  

Less Sale of non-financial assets 30.2   32.5   29.9   30.2   29.6  

Less Depreciation 285.3   261.4   271.4   291.7   299.0  

 98.6   122.4   228.2   108.6   68.4  

          

Equals FISCAL BALANCE (157.1) (179.0) (136.6) (44.0)  1.9  
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 General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 889.3   992.4   789.0   792.1   715.5  

Investments 64.5   49.2   51.2   53.2   55.7  

Equity investment in PNFC and PFC sectors 4 515.0   4 618.2   4 630.2   4 678.6   4 779.8  

Other equity investments 20.0   22.8   24.6   25.8   26.8  

Receivables 331.5   318.9   313.8   310.6   308.0  

Other financial assets 661.4   813.6   818.4   821.0   824.0  

 6 481.7   6 815.0   6 627.1   6 681.2   6 709.9  

          

Non-financial assets          

Land and buildings 5 969.2   5 866.4   6 182.4   6 414.6   6 568.2  

Infrastructure 4 668.9   4 557.3   4 797.9   4 986.8   5 210.9  

Plant and equipment 253.5   246.5   238.2   233.2   234.3  

Heritage and cultural assets 490.6   490.2   502.3   514.5   526.8  

Investment property 19.0   2.7   3.0   3.3   3.6  

Intangibles 45.4   45.3   45.8   43.8   40.3  

Assets held for sale 7.0   15.9   14.9   13.9   13.0  

Other non-financial assets 30.7   32.6   33.5   32.3   33.7  

 11 484.2   11 256.8   11 818.0   12 242.5   12 630.7  

          

Total Assets 17 965.9   18 071.8   18 445.1   18 923.7   19 340.6  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings 701.3   632.0   482.4   432.2   289.2  

Superannuation 5 470.5   5 514.7   5 637.3   5 751.1   5 849.2  

Employee entitlements 549.9   566.8   584.2   601.5   628.6  

Payables 108.4   135.2   136.1   138.0   138.6  

Other liabilities 376.6   375.7   377.1   378.3   380.3  

Total Liabilities 7 206.7   7 224.4   7 217.1   7 301.0   7 286.0  

          

NET ASSETS 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

          

Equity          

Accumulated funds 5 712.1   6 116.2   6 180.6   6 272.7   6 400.3  

Asset revaluation reserve 5 047.1   4 731.1   5 047.4   5 350.0   5 654.3  

Total Equity 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  
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Table 5.2: General Government Balance Sheet as at 30 June 
(continued) 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

  Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES           

           

NET WORTH1 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (725.0) (409.4) (589.9) (619.8) (576.1) 

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 5 240.0   5 027.7   5 220.2   5 298.4   5 355.9  

NET DEBT4 (252.6) (409.5) (357.8) (413.1) (482.0) 

      

Notes:  
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets (both Financial and Non-Financial) less Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Total Financial Assets less Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets, excluding Equity investment in the PNFC and 

PFC Sectors. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less the sum of cash and deposits and Investments. 
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 General Government Cash Flow Statement 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received       

Grants received 3 452.2   3 476.3   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 1 027.1   1 037.0   1 048.6   1 056.7   1 076.4  

Sales of goods and services 356.4   366.8   359.8   364.2   364.3  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest received 16.7   20.2   18.1   20.9   23.4  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 225.0   265.4   193.8   237.3   210.2  

Other receipts 313.2   315.2   313.2   313.9   318.3  

 5 486.8   5 576.3   5 665.7   5 686.9   5 788.9  

          

Cash paid          

Employee entitlements (2 261.0) (2 285.1) (2 282.3) (2 308.8) (2 330.4) 

Superannuation (418.1) (426.2) (439.2) (454.8) (473.0) 

Supplies and consumables (1 076.6) (1 177.1) (1 118.1) (1 113.5) (1 112.7) 

Borrowing costs (10.9) (10.7) (10.4) (10.0) (9.7) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 200.5) (1 162.0) (1 144.3) (1 132.1) (1 214.4) 

Other payments (195.8) (198.0) (197.8) (195.5) (195.8) 

 (5 163.0) (5 259.1) (5 192.1) (5 214.7) (5 336.0) 

          

Net cash flows from operating activities 323.8   317.2   473.6   472.2   452.9  

          

Cash flows from investing activities          

Non-financial assets          

Purchase of non-financial assets (410.4) (412.7) (523.5) (423.5) (390.0) 

Sale of non-financial assets 30.2   32.5   29.9   30.2   29.6  

 (380.3) (380.2) (493.6) (393.3) (360.5) 

Financial assets (policy purposes)          

Equity injections (53.7) (58.5) (31.8) (23.6) (23.5) 

Net advances paid (2.0)  3.0  (2.0) (2.0) (2.5) 

 (55.7) (55.5) (33.8) (25.6) (26.0) 

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (435.9) (435.7) (527.3) (418.9) (386.4) 
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Table 5.3: General Government Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing (135.0) (171.6) (149.7) (50.2) (143.0) 

 (135.0) (171.6) (149.7) (50.2) (143.0) 

          

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (247.1) (290.0) (203.4)  3.1  (76.6) 

          

Cash at beginning of the year 1 136.4   1 282.4    992.4    789.0    792.1  

Cash at end of the year 889.3    992.4    789.0    792.1    715.5  

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

          

Net cash flows from operating activities 323.8   317.2   473.6   472.2   452.9  

Plus Net cash from investments in non-financial assets (380.3) (380.2) (493.6) (393.3) (360.5) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (56.4) (63.0) (20.0)  78.9   92.4  
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Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector 

 Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income 
Statement 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants  175.1   173.9   177.5   144.7   142.3  

Sales of goods and services 2 645.1   2 670.1   2 796.5   2 811.7   2 957.9  

Interest income 8.6   8.6   9.5   9.7   10.5  

Other revenue 60.0   67.3   58.8   60.0   61.2  

 2 888.7   2 919.8   3 042.4   3 026.1   3 171.9  

          

Less Expenses from transactions          

Employee expenses 365.3   360.2   370.5   382.3   392.2  

Superannuation 32.2   55.0   53.1   53.9   53.6  

Depreciation 319.4   319.0   296.7   303.6   310.6  

Supplies and consumables 1 686.8   1 720.4   1 773.9   1 818.9   1 923.3  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 29.9   29.9   30.6   31.3   31.9  

Borrowing costs 189.0   166.3   148.6   145.3   139.1  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent expenses 163.2   187.3   153.2   184.9   189.1  

Grant and subsidy expenses 36.8   37.9   39.1   40.4   41.7  

Other expenses 66.8   61.9   65.0   61.0   56.0  

 2 889.4   2 937.9   2 930.8   3 021.5   3 137.4  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (0.7) (18.1)  111.7   4.7   34.4  

          

Plus Other economic flows – included in 

Operating Result  
        

Movement in superannuation liability ....   253.5  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (27.0) (42.2) (154.7) (24.6) (12.7) 

 (27.0)  211.3  (154.7) (24.6) (12.7) 

          

Equals Operating Result (27.7)  193.3  (43.0) (20.0)  21.7  
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Table 5.4: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Income 
Statement (continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other movements in 

equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets (21.7)  11.2   33.6   58.5   58.6  

Other non-owner movements in equity 117.9   2.7   0.6  (7.0)  0.9  

 96.2   13.9   34.2   51.5   59.5  

          

Equals Comprehensive Result 68.5   207.2  (8.8)  31.6   81.2  

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

          

NET OPERATING BALANCE (0.7) (18.1)  111.7   4.7   34.4  

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial assets          

Purchase of non-financial assets 507.4   477.3   416.0   394.6   366.6  

Less Sale of non-financial assets 4.3   1.4   84.9   0.2   0.1  

Less Depreciation 319.4   319.0   296.7   303.6   310.6  

 183.7   156.8   34.4   90.9   55.9  

      

Equals FISCAL BALANCE – SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (184.4) (174.9)  77.3  (86.2) (21.5) 

      

 



 

62           Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report)  

 Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 
as at 30 June 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 197.2   271.8   302.5   309.0   318.0  

Investments 14.6   14.2   13.6   13.1   12.7  

Other equity investments 79.8   78.3   76.3   75.0   74.0  

Receivables  507.1   513.8   496.7   477.0   472.6  

Other financial assets 879.4   861.5   859.9   867.1   853.1  

 1 678.0   1 739.6   1 748.9   1 741.2   1 730.5  

          

Non-financial assets          

Land and buildings  216.1   211.8   210.3   208.6   205.1  

Infrastructure 7 418.1   7 436.5   7 478.1   7 575.2   7 649.7  

Plant and equipment  325.4   333.1   346.4   358.8   361.6  

Biological assets 108.8   155.4   72.8   75.1   76.0  

Investment property 0.6  ....  ....  ....  ....  

Intangible assets 52.2   51.3   54.2   57.7   61.6  

Other non-financial assets 247.5   157.1   147.9   104.6   103.2  

 8 368.6   8 345.1   8 309.6   8 380.0   8 457.2  

          

Total Assets 10 046.7   10 084.7   10 058.6   10 121.2   10 187.7  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings 2 664.0   2 812.6   2 669.7   2 705.6   2 693.0  

Superannuation 566.0   519.4   524.3   529.7   535.7  

Employee entitlements 110.7   109.8   110.3   111.2   112.4  

Payables  432.7   369.8   384.8   377.8   374.9  

Other liabilities 2 221.2   2 124.9   2 199.9   2 173.5   2 144.6  

 5 994.6   5 936.5   5 889.2   5 897.8   5 860.6  

          

NET ASSETS 4 052.1   4 148.2   4 169.4   4 223.4   4 327.1  

          

Equity           

Accumulated funds 1 449.4   1 092.3   977.9   968.0   998.8  

Asset revaluation reserve 565.8   794.9   828.5   887.0   945.6  

Other equity 2 036.9   2 261.1   2 363.0   2 368.4   2 382.7  

Total Equity 4 052.1   4 148.2   4 169.4   4 223.4   4 327.1  
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Table 5.5: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet 
as at 30 June (continued)  

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1 4 052.1   4 148.2   4 169.4   4 223.4   4 327.1  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (4 316.6) (4 196.9) (4 140.3) (4 156.6) (4 130.1) 

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 4 316.6   4 196.9   4 140.3   4 156.6   4 130.1  

NET DEBT4 2 452.2   2 526.6   2 353.7   2 383.5   2 362.3  

      

Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets. For the PNFC Sector this is equivalent to 

negative Net Financial Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less Cash and deposits and Investments. 

 



 

64           Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report)  

 Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 
Statement  

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received      

Grants received 178.5   173.9   177.5   144.7   142.3  

Sales of goods and services 2 621.9   2 666.8   2 775.2   2 812.3   2 949.6  

Interest received 8.4   8.4   9.4   12.2   12.9  

Other receipts 139.6   145.4   162.5   137.5   132.0  

 2 948.5   2 994.4   3 124.5   3 106.8   3 236.8  

          

Cash paid          

Employee entitlements (385.3) (395.7) (398.0) (412.0) (418.2) 

Superannuation (84.3) (84.4) (84.7) (85.7) (85.7) 

Supplies and consumables (1 648.8) (1 698.1) (1 696.9) (1 766.9) (1 905.1) 

Borrowing costs (168.3) (153.8) (143.7) (140.3) (134.0) 

Grants and subsidies paid (36.8) (37.9) (39.1) (40.4) (41.7) 

Other payments (165.3) (196.5) (152.3) (134.8) (122.0) 

 (2 488.8) (2 566.4) (2 514.6) (2 580.0) (2 706.7) 

          

Net cash flows from operating activities 459.7   428.0   609.9   526.7   530.1  

          

Cash flows from investing activities          

Non-financial assets          

Purchase of non-financial assets (507.4) (477.3) (416.0) (394.6) (366.6) 

Sale of non-financial assets 4.3   1.4   84.9   0.2   0.1  

 (503.1) (475.8) (331.1) (394.4) (366.5) 

          

Financial assets (policy purposes)          

Equity injections 51.4   51.4   30.0   22.5   22.5  

 51.4   51.4   30.0   22.5   22.5  

          

Financial Assets (liquidity purposes)      

Net purchase of investments 2.2  (7.9)  2.6   1.9   1.3  

 2.2  (7.9)  2.6   1.9   1.3  

          

Net cash flows from investing activities (449.5) (432.4) (298.5) (370.1) (342.7) 
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Table 5.6: Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow 
Statement (continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net Borrowing 121.6   205.8  (142.9)  35.8  (12.6) 

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (172.2) (192.4) (137.8) (186.0) (165.8) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (50.7)  13.4  (280.7) (150.1) (178.3) 

          

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (40.5)  9.0   30.7   6.5   9.0  

          

Cash at beginning of the year 237.7   262.8   271.8   302.5   309.0  

Cash at end of the year 197.2   271.8   302.5   309.0   318.0  

          

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

Net cash flows from operating activities 459.7   428.0   609.9   526.7   530.1  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (503.1) (475.8) (331.1) (394.4) (366.5) 

Plus Dividends, tax and rate equivalents paid (172.2) (192.4) (137.8) (186.0) (165.8) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (215.7) (240.2)  141.0  (53.6) (2.2) 
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Total Non-Financial Public Sector 

 Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants  3 453.3   3 477.4   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 982.5   994.3   1 006.6   1 015.3   1 034.7  

Sales of goods and services 2 969.3   3 004.8   3 122.8   3 144.2   3 291.2  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest income 25.2   28.8   27.6   30.6   33.8  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 50.2   57.4   56.1   55.6   45.8  

Other revenue 203.3   213.6   200.9   200.9   204.4  

 7 780.2   7 871.7   8 146.3   8 140.3   8 406.2  

          

Less Expenses from transactions          

Employee expenses 2 602.6   2 621.1   2 665.5   2 702.9   2 740.5  

Superannuation 294.0   360.0   326.9   328.9   328.9  

Depreciation 604.7   580.4   568.1   595.2   609.6  

Supplies and consumables 2 712.3   2 845.1   2 843.2   2 886.4   2 986.2  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 315.6   289.3   325.7   332.9   339.4  

Borrowing costs 176.7   155.6   139.1   136.9   130.5  

Grant and subsidy expenses 1 062.3   1 026.1   1 006.0   1 027.9   1 113.9  

Other expenses 71.3   68.7   68.7   59.9   52.4  

 7 839.4   7 946.4   7 943.1   8 071.0   8 301.5  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (59.2) (74.7)  203.2   69.3   104.7  

          

Plus Other economic flows – included in Operating 

Result 
         

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 11.1   13.4   11.2   10.9   10.7  

Movement in equity investment in PFC sector (9.6) (25.0) (9.2) (5.6) (2.5) 

Movement in superannuation liability ....   2 030.5  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (60.9) (18.8) (178.8) (25.6) (36.4) 

 (59.3)  2 000.2  (176.8) (20.4) (28.2) 

          

Equals Operating Result (118.6)  1 925.5   26.4   48.9   76.5  
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Table 5.7: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Income Statement 
(continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Plus Other economic flows – other movements in 

equity      

Revaluations of non-financial assets 268.5   301.4   349.9   361.0   362.9  

Other non-owner movements in equity 121.7   6.5   4.4  (15.3) (7.5) 

 390.1   307.8   354.3   345.7   355.5  

          

Equals Comprehensive Result 271.6   2 233.3   380.7   394.6   432.0  

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

          

NET OPERATING BALANCE (59.2) (74.7)  203.2   69.3   104.7  

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial 

assets 

         

Purchase of non-financial assets 921.4    893.5    945.5    825.1    763.6  

Less Sale of non-financial assets 34.5   33.9   114.9   30.4   29.7  

Less Depreciation 604.7   580.4   568.1   595.2   609.6  

 282.2    279.2    262.6    199.5    124.3  

          

Equals FISCAL BALANCE – SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (341.5) (353.9) (59.4) (130.2) (19.6) 
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 Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 1 086.5   1 264.2   1 091.4   1 101.1   1 033.5  

Investments 79.1   62.8   64.2   65.7   67.8  

Equity investment in PFC sector 463.0   470.0   460.9   455.2   452.8  

Other equity investments 99.7   101.1   100.9   100.7   100.9  

Receivables 838.5   832.6   810.4   787.6   780.6  

Other financial assets 810.1   808.3   795.3   809.1   795.2  

 3 376.9   3 539.0   3 323.2   3 319.4   3 230.7  

          

Non-financial assets          

Land and buildings 6 185.3   6 078.1   6 392.6   6 623.2   6 773.3  

Infrastructure 12 087.0   11 993.8   12 276.0   12 562.0   12 860.6  

Plant and equipment 578.9   579.6   584.6   592.0   595.9  

Heritage and cultural assets 490.6   490.2   502.3   514.5   526.8  

Biological assets 108.8   155.4   72.8   75.1   76.0  

Investment property 19.6   2.7   3.0   3.3   3.6  

Intangible assets  97.6   96.6   100.0   101.5   101.8  

Assets held for sale 7.0   15.9   14.9   13.9   13.0  

Other non-financial assets 278.1   189.8   181.3   136.8   136.9  

 19 852.8   19 601.9   20 127.6   20 622.5   21 087.9  

          

Total Assets 23 229.8   23 140.9   23 450.8   23 941.9   24 318.6  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings 3 365.3   3 444.1   3 151.5   3 137.2   2 981.6  

Superannuation 6 036.4   6 034.1   6 161.6   6 280.8   6 384.9  

Employee entitlements 660.6   676.6   694.6   712.7   741.1  

Payables  541.2   505.0   521.0   515.8   513.6  

Other liabilities 1 867.1   1 633.8   1 694.1   1 672.7   1 642.9  

Total Liabilities 12 470.6   12 293.5   12 222.7   12 319.3   12 264.0  

          

NET ASSETS 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

          

Equity           

Accumulated funds 5 146.3   5 321.4   5 352.1   5 385.7   5 454.7  

Asset revaluation reserve 5 612.8   5 526.0   5 875.9   6 236.9   6 599.9  

Total Equity 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  
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Table 5.8: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June (continued)  

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (9 093.6) (8 754.5) (8 899.6) (8 999.8) (9 033.3) 

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 9 556.6   9 224.6   9 360.4   9 455.1   9 486.0  

NET DEBT4 2 199.6   2 117.1   1 995.9   1 970.4   1 880.2  

      

Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets, excluding Equity investment in the PFC Sector. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less Cash and deposits and Investments. 
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 Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement  

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received      

Grants received 3 455.6   3 476.3   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 982.6   994.4   1 006.7   1 015.6   1 034.7  

Sales of goods and services 2 944.8   3 000.1   3 101.5   3 143.1   3 280.3  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest received 25.1   28.6   27.5   33.1   36.2  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 52.8   73.0   56.0   51.4   44.4  

Other receipts 452.8   460.6   475.7   451.5   450.4  

 8 009.8   8 128.3   8 399.6   8 388.4   8 642.4  

      

Cash paid      

Employee entitlements (2 646.3) (2 680.7) (2 680.3) (2 720.8) (2 748.7) 

Superannuation (502.4) (510.6) (523.9) (540.5) (558.7) 

Supplies and consumables (2 691.9) (2 841.7) (2 781.5) (2 846.9) (2 984.3) 

Borrowing costs (156.0) (143.2) (134.2) (131.9) (125.5) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 062.3) (1 026.0) (1 005.9) (1 027.8) (1 113.8) 

Other payments (339.7) (373.3) (328.0) (307.5) (294.3) 

 (7 398.6) (7 575.5) (7 453.9) (7 575.4) (7 825.2) 

          

Net cash flows from operating activities 611.3   552.8   945.7   812.9   817.2  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Non-financial assets      

Purchase of non-financial assets (917.8) (889.9) (939.5) (818.1) (756.6) 

Sale of non-financial assets 34.5   33.9   114.9   30.4   29.7  

 (883.4) (856.0) (824.7) (787.7) (726.9) 

      

Financial assets (policy purposes)      

Equity injections (2.3) (7.1) (1.8) (1.1) (1.1) 

Net advances paid (2.0)  3.0  (2.0) (2.0) (2.5) 

 (4.3) (4.1) (3.8) (3.1) (3.5) 

      

Financial assets (liquidity purposes)      

Net purchase of investments 2.2  (8.0)  2.6   1.9   1.3  

 2.2  (8.0)  2.6   1.9   1.3  

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (885.4) (868.1) (825.9) (789.0) (729.2) 

      



 

  Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report) 71 

Table 5.9: Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Flow Statement 
(continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing (13.4)   34.2  (292.6) (14.3) (155.6) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (13.4)   34.2  (292.6) (14.3) (155.6) 

          

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held (287.6) (281.0) (172.7)  9.6  (67.6) 

          

Cash at beginning of the year 1 374.2   1 545.2   1 264.2   1 091.4   1 101.1  

Cash at end of the year 1 086.5   1 264.2   1 091.4   1 101.1   1 033.5  

          

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

Net cash flows from operating activities 611.3   552.8   945.7   812.9   817.2  

Plus Net cash flows from non-financial assets (883.4) (856.0) (824.7) (787.7) (726.9) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (272.1) (303.2)   121.1    25.2    90.3  
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Public Financial Corporations Sector 

 Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement  

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Sales of goods and services 136.4   138.1   141.1   147.3   153.9  

Interest income 289.7   287.1   303.8   267.1   289.4  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 39.1   55.4   57.0   59.7   62.6  

Other revenue 3.9   4.0   2.2   2.2   2.3  

 469.1   484.6   504.0   476.2   508.2  

          

Less Expenses from transactions          

Employee expenses 5.3   5.3   5.4   5.5   5.6  

Superannuation 0.8   0.8   0.8   0.9   0.9  

Depreciation 0.3   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2  

Supplies and consumables 176.9   158.3   173.1   179.6   201.5  

Borrowing costs 258.1   258.1   276.1   239.4   259.1  

Dividend and income tax equivalent expenses 50.2   57.4   56.1   55.6   45.8  

Grant expenses 4.8   4.8   4.9   5.1   5.3  

Other expenses 0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3   0.3  

 496.7   485.2   516.9   486.6   518.6  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (27.6) (0.6) (12.9) (10.3) (10.4) 

          

Plus Other economic flows – included in 

Operating Result 

         

Gain/(Loss) on Sale of non-financial assets (0.1) ....  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) 50.4   0.8   8.5   8.5   12.8  

 50.3   0.8   8.5   8.5   12.8  

          

Equals Operating Result 22.6   0.2  (4.4) (1.9)  2.4  

          

Plus Other economic flows – other movements in 

equity  
        

Other non-owner movements in equity (32.2) (21.6) (4.8) (3.8) (4.9) 

 (32.2) (21.6) (4.8) (3.8) (4.9) 

          

Equals Comprehensive Result (9.6) (21.5) (9.2) (5.6) (2.5) 
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Table 5.10: Public Financial Corporations Sector Income Statement 
(continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (27.6) (0.6) (12.9) (10.3) (10.4) 

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial 

assets 
         

Purchase of non-financial assets 1.3   1.3   0.5   0.5   0.5  

Less sale of non-financial assets 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1  

Less Depreciation 0.3   0.2   0.2   0.2   0.2  

 1.0   1.1   0.2   0.3   0.2  

          

Equals FISCAL BALANCE – SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (28.7) (1.7) (13.1) (10.6) (10.6) 
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 Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 298.0   74.9   78.4   82.2   86.4  

Investments 7 210.4   7 527.6   7 772.0   7 155.2   7 793.7  

Receivables  26.9   30.1   30.0   29.9   29.7  

Other financial assets 156.5   162.4   156.5   153.3   154.8  

 7 691.8   7 795.1   8 036.9   7 420.5   8 064.7  

          

Non-financial assets          

Plant and equipment  1.1   0.9   1.1   1.3   1.6  

Investment property 14.6   14.6   14.6   14.6   14.6  

Intangible assets 0.2   0.2   0.1   0.1   0.1  

 15.8   15.7   15.8   16.1   16.3  

          

Total Assets 7 707.7   7 810.7   8 052.8   7 436.6   8 081.0  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings 6 048.6   6 222.0   6 400.5   5 712.3   6 270.2  

Superannuation 5.6   4.9   5.3   5.7   6.1  

Employee entitlements 1.1   1.1   1.1   1.1   1.2  

Payables  2.3   2.6   2.6   2.6   2.6  

Other liabilities 1 187.1   1 110.1   1 182.5   1 259.7   1 348.3  

Total Liabilities 7 244.7   7 340.7   7 591.9   6 981.4   7 628.2  

          

NET ASSETS 463.0   470.0   460.9   455.2   452.8  

          

Equity           

Accumulated funds 453.0   460.0   450.9   445.2   442.8  

Other equity 10.0   10.0   10.0   10.0   10.0  

Total Equity 463.0   470.0   460.9   455.2   452.8  
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Table 5.11: Public Financial Corporations Sector Balance Sheet as at 
30 June (continued) 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1 463.0   470.0   460.9   455.2   452.8  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 447.1   454.4   445.0   439.1   436.5  

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 (447.1) (454.4) (445.0) (439.1) (436.5) 

NET DEBT4 (1 459.9) (1 380.6) (1 450.0) (1 525.1) (1 610.0) 

      

Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets. For the PFC Sector this is equivalent to 

negative Net Financial Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less Cash and deposits and Investments. 
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 Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received      

Sales of goods and services 155.1   154.6   159.7   166.9   174.5  

Interest received 289.7   287.1   303.8   267.1   289.4  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 39.1   55.4   57.0   59.7   62.6  

Other receipts 0.7   0.5   0.6   0.6   0.6  

 484.6   497.7   521.0   494.3   527.1  

Cash paid      

Employee entitlements (5.5) (5.4) (5.5) (5.7) (5.8) 

Superannuation (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) 

Supplies and consumables (120.7) (109.0) (110.7) (120.1) (128.7) 

Borrowing costs (258.1) (258.1) (276.1) (239.4) (259.1) 

Grants and subsidies paid (6.1) (5.2) (5.4) (5.6) (5.8) 

Other payments (6.6) (7.2) (7.2) (7.5) (7.8) 

 (397.5) (385.4) (405.4) (378.8) (407.7) 

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 87.1   112.3   115.7   115.5   119.4  

 
     

Cash flows from investing activities      

Non-financial assets      

Purchase of non-financial assets (1.3) (1.3) (0.5) (0.5) (0.5) 

Sales of non-financial assets 0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1  

 (1.3) (1.3) (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) 

Financial assets (liquidity purposes)      

Net purchase of investments 154.6   149.8  (234.3)  628.3  (628.2) 

 154.6   149.8  (234.3)  628.3  (628.2) 

      

Net cash flows from investing activities 153.3   148.5  (234.7)  627.8  (628.6) 

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowing (175.6) (383.1)  178.5  (688.2)  557.9  

Dividends and tax equivalents paid (52.8) (73.0) (56.0) (51.4) (44.4) 

Net cash flows from financing activities (228.3) (456.1)  122.5  (739.6)  513.5  

      

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 12.1  (195.3)  3.5   3.8   4.2  

      

Cash at beginning of the year 285.9   270.2   74.9   78.4   82.2  

Cash at end of the year 298.0   74.9   78.4   82.2   86.4  
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Table 5.12: Public Financial Corporations Sector Cash Flow Statement 
(continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

Net cash flows from operating activities 87.1   112.3   115.7   115.5   119.4  

Plus Net cash from non-financial assets (1.3) (1.3) (0.5) (0.5) (0.4) 

Plus Dividends and tax equivalents paid (52.8) (73.0) (56.0) (51.4) (44.4) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 33.0   38.0   59.3   63.6   74.5  
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Total State Sector 

 Total State Sector Income Statement  

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Revenue from transactions      

Grants  3 453.3   3 477.4   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 982.3   994.0   1 006.3   1 015.0   1 034.4  

Sales of goods and services 3 105.7   3 142.9   3 263.9   3 291.5   3 445.1  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest income 138.0   156.5   189.7   155.2   183.9  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalent income 39.1   55.4   57.0   59.7   62.7  

Other revenue 207.3   217.6   203.1   203.1   206.7  

 8 021.8   8 139.1   8 452.3   8 418.1   8 729.1  

      

Less Expenses from transactions      

Employee expenses 2 607.9   2 626.5   2 670.8   2 708.4   2 746.1  

Superannuation 294.8   360.8   327.7   329.7   329.8  

Depreciation 605.0   580.6   568.3   595.4   609.9  

Supplies and consumables 2 889.2   3 003.4   3 016.2   3 066.0   3 187.7  

Nominal superannuation interest expense 315.6   289.3   325.7   332.9   339.4  

Borrowing costs 257.9   254.3   273.5   233.8   250.3  

Grant and subsidy expenses 1 067.1   1 030.8   1 010.9   1 032.9   1 119.2  

Other expenses 71.3   68.7   68.7   59.9   52.4  

 8 108.7   8 214.4   8 261.9   8 359.2   8 634.8  

          

Equals NET OPERATING BALANCE (86.9) (75.3)  190.4   58.9   94.3  

plus Other economic flows – included in Operating 

Result  
    

Gain/(loss) on sale of non-financial assets 11.0   13.4   11.2   10.9   10.7  

Movement in superannuation liability ....   2 030.5  ....  ....  ....  

Other gains/(losses) (23.7) (15.3) (163.6) (9.6) (19.6) 

 (12.7)  2 028.7  (152.4)  1.3  (8.9) 

          

Equals Operating Result (99.5)  1 953.4   37.9   60.2   85.4  

plus Other economic flows – other movements in 

equity  
    

Revaluations of non-financial assets 268.5   301.4   349.9   361.0   362.9  

Other non-owner movements in equity 102.7  (21.5) (7.2) (26.6) (16.4) 

 371.1   279.9   342.7   334.4   346.6  

      

Equals Comprehensive Result 271.6   2 233.3   380.7   394.6   432.0  
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Table 5.13: Total State Sector Income Statement (continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET OPERATING BALANCE (86.9) (75.3)  190.4   58.9   94.3  

Less Net acquisition/(disposal) of non-financial 

assets 
         

Purchase of non-financial assets 922.8    894.8    946.0    825.7    764.1  

Less Sale of non-financial assets 34.5   34.0   114.9   30.5   29.7  

Less Depreciation 605.0   580.6   568.3   595.4   609.9  

 283.3    280.3    262.8    199.8    124.5  

          

Equals FISCAL BALANCE –SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (370.1) (355.5) (72.5) (140.8) (30.2) 
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 Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Assets      

Financial assets      

Cash and deposits 298.0   74.9   78.4   82.2   86.4  

Investments 4 130.0   4 352.8   4 884.0   4 284.0   4 812.2  

Other equity investments 99.7   101.1   100.9   100.7   100.9  

Receivables  865.4   862.8   840.4   817.5   810.3  

Other financial assets 939.3   952.7   928.4   931.0   914.8  

 6 332.4   6 344.3   6 832.2   6 215.3   6 724.5  

          

Non-financial assets          

Land and buildings 6 185.3   6 078.1   6 392.6   6 623.2   6 773.3  

Infrastructure 12 087.0   11 993.8   12 276.0   12 562.0   12 860.6  

Plant and equipment  579.9   580.4   585.7   593.4   597.5  

Heritage and cultural assets 490.6   490.2   502.3   514.5   526.8  

Biological assets 108.8   155.4   72.8   75.1   76.0  

Investment property 34.2   17.4   17.7   17.9   18.2  

Intangible assets 97.8   96.8   100.1   101.6   101.9  

Assets held for sale 7.0   15.9   14.9   13.9   13.0  

Other non-financial assets 278.1   189.8   181.3   136.8   136.9  

 19 868.7   19 617.6   20 143.5   20 638.6   21 104.2  

          

Total Assets 26 201.1   25 961.9   26 975.7   26 853.9   27 828.8  

          

Liabilities          

Borrowings 5 167.8   5 164.2   5 508.3   4 811.5   5 168.8  

Superannuation 6 042.1   6 039.0   6 166.9   6 286.5   6 390.9  

Employee entitlements 661.6   677.7   695.7   713.9   742.2  

Payables  543.5   507.5   523.5   518.4   516.1  

Other liabilities 3 026.9   2 726.0   2 853.1   2 901.0   2 956.0  

Total Liabilities 15 441.9   15 114.5   15 747.6   15 231.3   15 774.1  

          

NET ASSETS 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

          

Equity           

Accumulated funds 5 136.3   5 293.7   5 340.1   5 382.6   5 451.6  

Asset revaluation reserve 5 612.8   5 526.0   5 875.9   6 236.9   6 599.9  

Other Equity 10.0   27.7   12.1   3.2   3.2  

Total Equity 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  
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Table 5.14: Total State Sector Balance Sheet as at 30 June 
(continued) 

 2016  2016  2017  2018  2019  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES      

      

NET WORTH1 10 759.2   10 847.4   11 228.1   11 622.7   12 054.6  

NET FINANCIAL WORTH2 (9 109.5) (8 770.2) (8 915.4) (9 015.9) (9 049.6) 

NET FINANCIAL LIABILITIES3 9 109.5   8 770.2   8 915.4   9 015.9   9 049.6  

NET DEBT4 739.7    736.5    545.9    445.3    270.3  

      

Notes: 
1. Net Worth represents Total Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
2. Net Financial Worth represents Financial Assets minus Total Liabilities. 
3. Net Financial Liabilities represents Total Liabilities less Financial Assets. For the Total State Sector this is equivalent to 

negative Net Financial Worth. 
4. Net Debt represents Borrowings less Cash and deposits and Investments. 
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 Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from operating activities      

Cash received      

Grants received 3 455.6   3 476.3   3 635.4   3 602.8   3 710.6  

Taxation 982.3   994.1   1 006.5   1 015.3   1 034.4  

Sales of goods and services 3 096.8   3 151.6   3 257.9   3 306.7   3 451.4  

Fines and regulatory fees 96.1   95.3   96.9   90.8   85.7  

Interest received 137.9   156.3   189.5   157.7   186.3  

Dividend, tax and rate equivalents 39.1   55.4   57.0   59.7   62.6  

Other receipts 453.5   461.2   476.3   452.1   451.0  

 8 261.4   8 390.2   8 719.5   8 685.1   8 982.1  

          

Cash paid          

Employee entitlements (2 651.9) (2 686.2) (2 685.8) (2 726.4) (2 754.4) 

Superannuation (502.9) (511.1) (524.4) (541.0) (559.2) 

Supplies and consumables (2 809.5) (2 947.6) (2 889.0) (2 963.7) (3 109.6) 

Borrowing costs (237.2) (241.9) (268.6) (228.8) (245.3) 

Grants and subsidies paid (1 068.4) (1 031.2) (1 011.3) (1 033.4) (1 119.6) 

Other payments (346.0) (380.1) (334.9) (314.8) (301.8) 

 (7 615.8) (7 798.1) (7 714.1) (7 808.1) (8 089.9) 

          

Net cash flows from operating activities 645.6   592.1   1 005.4   877.0   892.1  

      

Cash flows from investing activities      

Non-financial assets      

Purchase of non-financial assets (919.2) (891.2) (940.0) (818.7) (757.1) 

Sale of non-financial assets 34.5   34.0   114.9   30.5   29.7  

 (884.6) (857.3) (825.1) (788.2) (727.3) 

      

Financial assets (policy purposes)      

Equity injections (2.3) (7.1) (1.8) (1.1) (1.1) 

Net advances paid (2.0)  3.0  (2.0) (2.0) (2.5) 

 (4.3) (4.1) (3.8) (3.1) (3.5) 

      

Financial assets (liquidity purposes)      

Net purchase of investments 150.5    184.2  (517.1)   614.9  (514.4) 

 150.5    184.2  (517.1)   614.9  (514.4) 

      

Net cash flows from investing activities (738.4) (677.2) (1 346.1) (176.4) (1 245.3) 
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Table 5.15: Total State Sector Cash Flow Statement (continued) 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

      

Cash flows from financing activities      

Net borrowings 104.9  (361.7)  344.1  (696.8)  357.4  

Net cash flows from financing activities 104.9  (361.7)  344.1  (696.8)  357.4  

          

Net increase/(decrease) in cash held 12.1  (446.8)  3.5   3.8   4.2  

          

Cash at beginning of the year 285.9   521.7   74.9   78.4   82.2  

Cash at end of the year 298.0   74.9   78.4   82.2   86.4  

          

          

KEY FISCAL AGGREGATES          

Net cash flows from operating activities 645.6   592.1   1 005.4   877.0   892.1  

Plus Net cash from investments in non-financial 

assets (884.6) (857.3) (825.1) (788.2) (727.3) 

Equals CASH SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) (239.1) (265.2)   180.3    88.8    164.8  
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Loan Council Allocation 

Loan Council arrangements provide for each State and Territory to nominate a LCA based on the estimated 

combined General Government and PNFC Sector Cash Deficit, plus memorandum items. Memorandum items 

are other financing transactions, which for Loan Council purposes, are treated the same as borrowings. This 

measure of the level of financing, therefore, focuses on the call of the public sector on national savings. 

A tolerance band calculated as two per cent of Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash received from operating 

activities (revised estimate of $160.2 million for 2015-16) applies between the budgeted LCA and the LCA 

outcome.  

Table 5.16 shows the Budget estimate and Revised estimate for the 2015-16 LCA. The Revised LCA estimate 

of a $379.5 million deficit is an increase of $25.9 million which is within the tolerance limit of $160.2 million. If a 

jurisdiction is likely to exceed its tolerance limit, it must provide an explanation to Loan Council and make that 

explanation public. 

The LCA outcome for 2015-16 will be presented in the Treasurer’s Annual Financial Report 2015-16. 

 Loan Council Allocation for 2015-16 

 2015-16  2015-16  

 Budget  Revised  

 Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  

   

General Government Sector Cash Deficit/(Surplus) 56.4  63.0  

Public Non-Financial Corporations Sector Cash Deficit/(Surplus) 215.7  240.2  

Total Non-Financial Public Sector Cash Deficit/(Surplus) 272.1  303.2  

   

less Total Non-Financial Public Sector Net Cash Flows from Investments  

in Financial Assets for Policy Purposes (4.3) (4.1) 

plus Memorandum items 82.2  72.2  

Total LCA Deficit/(Surplus) 358.6  379.5  
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6. PUBLIC ACCOUNT 

Consolidated Fund 

 Consolidated Fund Outcome 

 2014-15  2015-16  2015-16  2015-16  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Receipts     

Australian Government sources      

General purpose payments  970.4   2 246.1   2 264.4   1 133.3  

Specific purpose payments  227.0   467.6   466.6   232.7  

National partnership payments  36.3   71.7   36.2   18.1  

Other grants and subsidies ....   0.1   0.1  ....  

  1 233.7   2 785.4   2 767.3   1 384.1  

State sources         

Taxation  433.1   904.0   914.6   479.9  

Receipts from government businesses  411.5   248.2   286.8   237.8  

Departmental fees and recoveries  44.4   91.8   92.8   45.1  

Recoveries of State debt charges  ....   0.1   0.1  ....  

Sale and rent of government property ....   5.0   5.0  ....  

Resource rents and royalties  10.7   32.7   26.8   13.0  

Other recurrent receipts  65.7   176.4   179.4   66.5  

   965.5   1 458.1   1 505.5   842.4  

Capital receipts       

Proceeds on sale of assets  1.6   3.0   3.0   1.6  

Other capital receipts ....   0.5   0.5  ....  

  1.6   3.5   3.5   1.6  

Total Receipts  2 200.8   4 247.0   4 276.3   2 228.0  

       
Less Expenditure       

Recurrent services       

Appropriation Act  1 888.5   3 640.7   3 624.0   1 906.7  

Reserved by Law  152.4   315.3   305.0   147.4  

  2 040.9   3 956.1   3 929.1   2 054.1  

Works and services       

Capital Investment Program  47.5   161.9   186.6   49.4  

  47.5  161.9   186.6   49.4  

Total Expenditure   2 088.3   4 118.0   4 115.7   2 103.5  

     
CONSOLIDATED FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT)  112.4  129.1   160.6   124.5  
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 Consolidated Fund Expenditure 

 2014-15  2015-16  2015-16  2015-16  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Education     

Recurrent services  620.5  1 182.9  1 182.1   614.7  

Works and services  1.2   24.6   30.1   4.3  

  621.7  1 207.4  1 212.2   619.0  

Finance-General         

Recurrent services  96.6   243.3   220.0   104.8  

Reserved by law  139.0   283.7   273.4   132.8  

  235.6   527.0   493.5   237.6  

Health and Human Services         

Recurrent services  606.6  1 165.0  1 175.0   627.6  

Works and services  0.2   11.1   28.4   4.4  

  606.7  1 176.1  1 203.4   632.0  

House of Assembly         

Recurrent services  1.0   2.5   2.5   1.3  

Reserved by law  2.6   5.4   5.4   2.6  

  3.7   7.9   7.9   3.9  

Integrity Commission         

Recurrent services  1.3   2.4   2.4   1.3  

   1.3   2.4   2.4   1.3  

Justice         

Recurrent services  71.7   126.3   126.7   71.7  

Reserved by law  6.3   14.0   14.0   6.1  

Works and services  2.8   0.5   2.5   0.4  

  80.8   140.8   143.2   78.1  

Legislative Council       

Recurrent services  1.9   3.4   3.4   1.8  

Reserved by law  1.6   3.1   3.1   1.6  

  3.5   6.5   6.5   3.4  

Legislature-General         

Recurrent services  3.6   6.1   6.1   3.5  

  3.6   6.1   6.1   3.5  

Ministerial and Parliamentary Support        

Recurrent services  10.2   18.2   18.2   10.3  

Reserved by law  0.4   0.8   0.8   0.4  

  10.6   19.0   19.0   10.7  

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions         

Recurrent services  3.5   7.1   7.1   3.5  

Reserved by law  0.5   0.6   0.6   0.3  

   4.1   7.7   7.7   3.8  
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Table 6.2: Consolidated Fund Expenditure (continued) 

 2014-15  2015-16  2015-16  2015-16  

 Dec YTD   Revised  Dec YTD  

 Actual  Budget  Budget  Actual  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  

Office of the Governor     

Recurrent services  1.7   2.9   3.0   1.6  

Reserved by law  0.2   0.6   0.6   0.3  

  1.8   3.5   3.6   1.9  

Office of the Ombudsman         

Recurrent services  0.9   2.1   2.5   1.1  

  0.9   2.1   2.5   1.1  

Police and Emergency Management         

Recurrent services  102.3   196.2   196.2   103.5  

Works and services ....   12.1   9.1   0.5  

  102.3   208.4   205.4   104.0  

Premier and Cabinet         

Recurrent services  48.9   59.6   65.2   32.4  

Reserved by law  1.6   6.4   6.4   3.2  

Works and services ....   0.8   0.8  ....  

  50.4   66.7   72.3   35.6  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment         

Recurrent services  72.8   167.3   169.5   105.4  

Works and services  0.7   18.9   16.8   9.2  

  73.5   186.2   186.3   114.7  

State Growth         

Recurrent services  212.0   389.1   377.8   188.4  

Reserved by law ....   0.1   0.1  ....  

Works and services  42.3   90.6   95.6   30.0  

  254.3   479.8   473.5   218.3  

Tasmanian Audit Office         

Recurrent services  1.0   1.8   1.8   0.9  

Reserved by law  0.2   0.6   0.6   0.2  

  1.2   2.3   2.3   1.2  

Tourism Tasmania         

Recurrent services  11.4   25.9   25.9   12.0  

  11.4   25.9   25.9   12.0  

Treasury and Finance       

Recurrent services  20.5   38.9   38.9   20.9  

Works and services  0.3   3.2   3.2   0.6  

  20.8   42.1   42.1   21.6  

      

TOTAL 2 088.3  4 118.0  4 115.7  2 103.5  

     



 

88           Revised Estimates Report 2015-16 (including December Quarterly Report)  

 Consolidated Fund Forward Estimates 

 2015-16  2015-16  2016-17  2017-18  2018-19  

  Revised  Forward  Forward  Forward  

 Budget  Budget  Estimate  Estimate  Estimate  

 $m  $m  $m  $m  $m  

Receipts      

Australian Government sources       

General purpose payments  2 246.1   2 264.4   2 383.8   2 428.8   2 509.0  

Specific purpose payments  467.6   466.6   493.1   503.1   508.8  

National partnership payments  71.7   36.2   71.3   73.8   76.4  

Other grants and subsidies  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1  

  2 785.4   2 767.3   2 948.2   3 005.8   3 094.3  

State sources           

Taxation  904.0   914.6   924.8   930.9   947.9  

Receipts from government businesses  248.2   286.8   213.8   256.0   228.4  

Departmental fees and recoveries  91.8   92.8   95.4   97.5   99.6  

Recoveries of State debt charges  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1   0.1  

Sale and rent of government property  5.0   5.0   5.0   5.0   5.0  

Resource rents and royalties  32.7   26.8   29.2   31.4   31.4  

Other recurrent receipts  176.4   179.4   140.7   144.3   162.0  

   1 458.1   1 505.5   1 409.0   1 465.1   1 474.3  

Capital receipts          

Proceeds on sale of assets  3.0   3.0   3.0   3.0   3.0  

Other capital receipts  0.5   0.5   0.5   0.5   0.5  

  3.5   3.5   3.5   3.5   3.5  

Total Receipts  4 247.0   4 276.3   4 360.7   4 474.4   4 572.1  

          

Less Expenditure          

Recurrent services          

Appropriation Act  3 640.7   3 624.0   3 674.8   3 708.1   3 770.8  

Reserved by Law  315.3   305.0   326.7   343.7   356.9  

  3 956.1   3 929.1   4 001.5   4 051.8   4 127.7  

Works and services          

Capital Investment Program  161.9   186.6   215.7   378.7   307.9  

 161.9   186.6   215.7   378.7   307.9  

Total Expenditure   4 118.0   4 115.7   4 217.2   4 430.5   4 435.5  

      

CONSOLIDATED FUND SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 129.1   160.6   143.5   43.9   136.6  
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Special Deposits and Trust Fund 

 Special Deposits and Trust Fund Balances 

 Balance   Balance   

 30 June  31 Dec  

 2015  2015  

 $m  $m  

Education   

Department Operating Account 29.8  17.7  

Schools Banking Account 55.8  43.2  

State Library Service (Overdue Fines) 0.1  0.2  

 86.0  61.1 

Finance-General   

Agency Accommodation Charges Account 0.3  7.5  

Agency Employment Separation Account (5.0) ….  

Assurance Fund – Land Titles Act 1980 Account 5.7  5.7  

Australian Government Funding Management Account 353.9  341.2  

Berriedale Landslip Account 0.1  0.1  

Economic and Social Infrastructure Fund 1.4  1.0  

Finance-General Operating Account 8.7  12.1  

Government Car Fleet Account 20.2  19.7  

Hospital Capital Fund 19.0  18.3  

Housing Fund 11.4  10.5  

Infrastructure Tasmania Fund 25.6  25.2  

Payroll Provision Account 42.6  42.6  

Rosetta Landslip Account 0.2  0.3  

Royal Hobart Hospital Redevelopment Fund 0.6  0.6  

State Debt Management Account 51.3  51.3  

Tasmanian Forests Agreement Account 13.3  12.2  

Tasmanian State Service Risk Management Account 219.8  251.7  

The Mount Lyell Closure Trust Fund 1.3  1.3  

Unclaimed Moneys Account 24.3  25.2  

Agency Voluntary Targeted Employment Separation Account 7.8  9.1  

 802.8  835.7  

Health and Human Services   

Department Operating Account  79.2  69.2  

Home Ownership Assistance Program Operating Account 2.4  2.2  

Housing Services Operating Account 2.2  7.1  

Patient Trust and Hospital Bequest Account  0.1  0.1  

 84.0  78.5  

   

House of Assembly   

House of Assembly Operating Account ....  ....  

   

Integrity Commission   

Integrity Commission Operating Account 0.1  0.1  
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Table 6.4: Special Deposits and Trust Fund Balances (continued) 

 Balance   Balance   

 30 June  31 Dec  

 2015  2015  

 $m  $m  

Justice   

Appeal Costs Fund Deposits Account 0.6  0.6  

Asbestos Compensation Fund 8.1  9.7  

Crown Law Trust Account under Section 241 of the Legal Profession Act 2007 3.0  0.7  

Department Operating Account 24.1  26.2  

Local Government and Other Elections Operating Account 0.6  0.7  

Magistrates Court (Civil Division) Litigants Account 0.1  ….  

Prisoners Earnings Deposit Account 0.1  0.2  

Rental Deposit Authority Account 38.0  38.9  

Supreme Court Suitors Fund Deposit Account 1.3  1.5  

Victims of Crime Assistance Act 1976  0.7  0.7  

Workers’ Compensation Act 1988 Fund Account 1.9  3.0  

 78.7  82.1  

Legislative Council   

Legislative Council Operating Account ....  ....  

   

Legislature-General   

Legislature-General Operating Account 0.1  0.2  

 
 

 

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions   

Director of Public Prosecutions Trust Account 0.1  0.1  

Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions Operating Account 0.9  0.5  

Crime (Confiscation of Profits) Account 0.2  0.5  

 1.3  1.1  

Office of the Governor   

Office of the Governor Operating Account ....  ....  

   

Office of the Ombudsman   

Office of the Ombudsman Operating Account 0.5  0.3  

    

Police and Emergency Management   

Department Operating Account 3.1  1.9  

   

Premier and Cabinet   

Department Operating Account 3.1  3.0  

Service Tasmania Operating Account 1.5  2.5  

Sports Development Account 0.4  0.3  

Tasmanian Community Fund Account  10.3  10.7  

Tasmanian Early Years Foundation Account 0.6  0.6  

Telecommunications Management Division Operating Account 2.8  1.5  

 18.8  18.7  
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Table 6.4: Special Deposits and Trust Fund Balances (continued) 

 Balance   Balance   

 30 June  31 Dec  

 2015  2015  

 $m  $m  

Primary Industries, Parks, Water and Environment   

Apple and Pear Industry Research and Development Account 0.1  ….  

Crown Lands Administration Fund 52.7  53.8  

Department Operating Account 48.2  45.5  

Environmental Incidents Account 0.2  0.2  

Parks Development and Maintenance Account 1.3  1.5  

Recreational Fishing Licences Account 0.9  0.8  

Regional Forest Agreement Account 2.4  2.0  

Service Tasmania Account 0.7  ....  

Valuation Services Operating Account 1.9  2.0  

  108.4  105.9  

State Growth   

Abt Railway Account 0.9  1.2  

Department Operating Account 59.0  59.2  

Government Guarantees Reserve Account 0.8  0.9  

Intelligent Island Project Account 0.2  0.1  

Mines Deposit Account 5.8  5.8  

Taxi Industry General Administration Trust Fund 0.3  0.2  

Princes Wharf No 1 Management Account 0.1  0.1  

 66.9  67.6  

Tasmanian Audit Office   

Tasmanian Audit Office Operating Account 2.1  2.3  

   

Tasmanian Health Service    

Patient Trust and Hospital Bequest Account  21.8  22.8  

THO Operating Account  66.3  47.5  

 88.2  70.3  

Tourism Tasmania   

Tourism Tasmania Operating Account ....  0.1 

   

Treasury and Finance   

Community Support Levy Account 0.1  1.1  

Contract Management Account 1.2  1.1  

Department Operating Account 3.0  2.4  

Tasmanian Economic Regulator Account 0.2  0.4  

 4.5  5.0  

   

TOTAL  1 345.3  1 330.8  
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